


I. Call to Order -- Mr. David Abbey, Chair  

A.   Approval of Agenda* 
 

B.   Approval of Minutes – January 19, 2018* 
 

C.   Correspondence – Los Alamos – Barranca Mesa ES 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

* Denotes potential action by the PSCOC  





























II. Public Comment   



III. PSCOC Financial Plan 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 





































V.  2017-2018 Awards Cycle 
 

A. 2018-2019 Preliminary wNMCI Ranking Status  
  

B. Exemplary Maintenance Policy* 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

* Denotes potential action by the PSCOC 











VI. Out-of-Cycle Funding/Additional Funding/Emergency 
Funding/Award Language Requests  
A. Belen – P14-005 – Rio Grande ES – Construction Funding*  
  

B. Bernalillo – P13-002 – Santo Domingo ES/MS – Phase 2 of 
2 Construction Funding* 
 

C. West Las Vegas – P13-009 – West Las Vegas MS – Award 
Language Change* 

 

D. Broadband Deficiencies Correction Program – 2017 
Category 1 (Fiber) Awards* 

 

E. Broadband Deficiencies Correction Program – 2017 
Category 2 (Equipment) Awards* 

 

F. Broadband Deficiencies Correction Program – 2018 
Category 1 (Fiber) Budget Estimates* 

 
   

 
 
 
 
 

* Denotes potential action by the PSCOC 
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SECTION 

5 Space Requirements: 

Technology-Aided Instruction: 
3 net sf I student with no less than 800 net sf= 800sf per NM adequacy standards. 

WLS MS will relocate its existing computer lab and increase the size of the adequacy 
standards square footage of this specialized classroom to 1,200 sf to support the 
technology-aided program and support future flexibility. Their computer lab also 
supports its only career education program. WLV MS has incorporated a Reading 

Lab and Math Lab into its educational program to support the needs of its students. 
These spaces will be two smaller computer based labs of 500 sf each with a moveable 

partition between the computer labs that can be opened into one larger space as 
needed for program flexibility. 

Physical Education: 
5,200 net sf minimum plus bleachers for 1.5 design capacity. Provide two dressing 
rooms with lockers, showers, and restroom fixtures. Provide two offices minimum 
1 SOsf each. Provide separate physical education equipment storage space per NM 

adequacy standards. 

Gym floor= 
Bleachers = (289sf*1.Scapacity*4sf/person) 
Locker rooms= 2@ 1,00sf each= 
PE Offices - 2 @ 150sf = 
PE Storage= 
Total Gym square footage: 

5200sf 
1734sf 
2000sf 
300sf 
300sf 

7,534sf 

WLV MS standardized on the NM adequacy standards square footage for Physical 
Education. The Locker rooms, PE offices and PE storage will be renovated space. 

Libraries and Media Centers: 
3 net sf I student, plus office I workroom and secure storage per NM adequacy 
standards. 

WLV MS existing library currently exceeds the minimum NM adequacy standards. 
This space will receive minor renovation, but no change to the existing footprint. This 

space could be re-configured for greater efficiency and future flexibility, but that is not 
recommended at this time. There is a floor elevation change that could be a factor in 

reconfiguration of this space. 

West Las Vegas Middle School - Educational Specification 
GS Planning • 2013 

SecS.8 
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Item No. VI. D 
 

I. PSCOC Meeting Date(s): March 15, 2018 
 
II. Item Title:  Broadband Deficiencies Correction Program – 2017 Category 1 (Fiber) 

Awards* 
 
III. Name of Presenter(s):  Ovidiu Viorica – Broadband Program Manager 
 
IV. Potential Motion: 
 Make Broadband Deficiencies Correction Program (BDCP) Category 1 final awards of E-rate 

project amounts to provide the state match to Dulce Independent Schools, for a total of 
$12,100, as listed in column J of the award spreadsheet on page 1 of this agenda item, for the 
purposes and up to the amounts specified. Each allocation is intended to fully complete the 
project, phase, or specified purpose. 

 
V. Executive Summary: 
 Dulce Independent Schools received the Funding Commitment Decision Letter (FCDL) for 

Category 1 fiber upgrades from the E-rate program for funding year 2017.  
 
The fiber upgrade will significantly increase the connection speed between the district 
facilities. 
 
This is the final Category 1 request for 2017.  
 
With the addition of the one (1) award request of $12,100, the cumulative amount for 2017 
Category 1 is $2,139,224. 

 

 



A B C D E F G H I J K

District / School School
 Total Estimated 

Fiber Project 
Cost* 

 E-rate Ineligible 
Cost** 

 E-rate Eligible 
Cost 

E-Rate 
Discount  

Percentage

 E-Rate 
Discount 

Additional E-
Rate 

Percentage

Additional 
E-rate Match

 Total Fiber 
Project State 

Match 

 Total Cost to 
the District 

3 DULCE INDEPENDENT SCHOOLS All facilities. 241,993$              $                        -    $                  241,993 90%  $        217,794 5%  $         12,100 12,100$             -$               

Notes:
* Total Estimated Fiber Project Cost - includes cost of fiber construction, tax, and contingency

** E-rate ineligible costs are 100% district costs

2017 Category 1 - Fiber Projects
Submission to January 2018 PSCOC Meeting
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Item No. VI. E. 
 

I. PSCOC Meeting Date(s): March 15, 2018 
 
II. Item Title:  Broadband Deficiencies Correction Program - 2017 Awards Category 2 

(Equipment) Awards*  
 
III. Name of Presenter(s):  Ovidiu Viorica – Broadband Program Manager 
 
IV. Potential Motion: 
 Make Broadband Deficiencies Correction Program (BDCP) awards of actual E-rate-approved 

project amounts to provide the state match for application funding year 2017 for Category 2 to 
seven districts/schools for a total of $48,113 as listed in column K of the award spreadsheet on 
page 1 of this agenda item. Each allocation is intended to fully complete the project, phase, or 
specified purpose. 
 

 
V. Executive Summary: 
 The PSCOC has taken action on 20 final award amounts for Category 2 projects for a total 

current award amount of $793,791 for E-rate funding year 2017.  
 
Seven additional schools/districts received letters of funding approval (FCDL) for equipment 
upgrade requests from the E-rate program, which results in an additional award amount of 
$48,113. 

• 14 educational facilities 
• ~100 Network switches 
• ~30 Uninterruptable power supplies 
• ~300 Wireless access points 

 
The cumulative award amount for the 2017 Category 2 projects is $841,904. This amount 
includes a 20% contingency. 

 



A B C D E F G H I J K L

District
 Estimated 

Project Cost 
E-rate Share State Share  District Share 

 FCDL Approved 
Amount 

E-Rate 
Discount  

Percentage
 E-rate Share 

 BDCP Ineligible 
Cost 

Non-Discount 
Portion Eligible for 

BDCP Funding
State Match  State Share District Share

11 DEMING PUBLIC SCHOOL DISTRICT 223,297$         189,798$         23,446$           10,048$           223,297$             85% 189,803$                -$                     33,495$                       70% 23,446$                  10,048$               11

18 HORIZON ACADEMY WEST 73,379$           24,836$           6,494$             4,513$             18,558$                85% 15,774$                  -$                     2,784$                         57% 1,587$                    1,197$                 18

24 LAS VEGAS WEST SCHOOL DISTRICT 105,129$         89,360$           14,928$           6,097$             105,130$             85% 89,360$                  18,297$              13,025$                       68% 8,857$                    6,913$                 24

31 MOSAIC ACADEMY 26,708$           21,366$           1,602$             3,739$             19,908$                80% 15,926$                  1,700$                3,642$                         36% 1,311$                    2,671$                 31

37 ROY MUNICIPAL SCHOOLS 21,855$           18,577$           1,475$             1,803$             18,826$                85% 16,002$                  -$                     2,824$                         47% 1,327$                    1,497$                 37

43 THE GREAT ACADEMY 12,418$           7,451$              2,931$             2,037$             10,985$                60% 6,591$                     -$                     4,394$                         57% 2,505$                    1,889$                 43

46 TURQUOISE TRAIL CHARTER SCHOOL 98,458$           83,689$           1,477$             13,292$           70,749$                85% 60,137$                  -$                     10,612$                       10% 1,061$                    9,551$                 46

48 20% Contingency 8,019$                    48

TOTAL COUNCIL ACTION FOR CURRENT MEETING 561,244$         435,077$         52,354$           41,529$           467,453$             393,593$                19,997$              70,775$                       48,113$                  33,766$               
Notes:
* BDCP Ineligible Costs are not infrastructure costs and will be divided between the District and USAC.
** The above project amounts are based on E-rate approved Funding Commitment Decision Letters (FCDL).

                       2016-2017 Category 2 Equipment

Budget Award Estimates Final Award Requests
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VII.   Other Business  
 

A. Recertification of SSTBs* 
 

B. Facility Maintenance Assessment Report (FMAR)/ 
 F6 2017 Summary 
 

C.   Review of Adequacy Standards 
 

D. School Security Discussion 
  

 
 
 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

* Denotes potential action by the PSCOC 











line # A-Code Description Original Certification
Actual/Pending Budget 

(SHARE)
SB8 - Project 

Reversion
138 A41R15013 Truth or Consequences MS - Roof Award 249,534.00
139 A41R15014 Tularosa MS - Roof Award 293,603.71
140 A41R15015 Tularosa Intermediate School - Roof Award 282,840.89
141 A41R15016 West Las Vegas Tony Serna ES - Roof Award 299,329.77

Subtotals 235,467,552.00 63,777,318.93 29,449.00

SSTB14SB 0001 Proceeds 65,159,500.00
Less:  Actual Budget (SHARE) (63,806,767.93)
SSTB14SB 0001 Estimated Proceeds Remaining 1,352,732.07

PSCOC Agenda Item VII. A. Page 4



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Exhibit A 

 

PSCOC Agenda Item VII. A. Page 5



PSCOC Agenda Item VII. A. Page 6



PSCOC Agenda Item VII. A. Page 7



PSCOC Agenda Item VII. A. Page 8



PSCOC Agenda Item VII. A. Page 9



PSCOC Agenda Item VII. A. Page 10



PSCOC Agenda Item VII. A. Page 11



PSCOC Agenda Item VII. A. Page 12



PSCOC Agenda Item VII. A. Page 13



PSCOC Agenda Item VII. A. Page 14



Item No. VII. B. 
 
I. PSCOC Meeting Date(s): 

 
March 15, 2018 

 

II. Item Title:  Facility Maintenance Assessment Report F6 2017 Summary 

 

III. Name of Presenter(s):  Larry P. Tillotson, Maintenance & Operations Manager   

 

V. Executive Summary (Informational): 
 The Facility Maintenance Assessment Report (FMAR) is a process tool used to evaluate NM school 

facilities conditions through observations and determine the performance level of the district’s 
maintenance management program.  
 
The FMAR (F6) is an overview of Facility Maintenance Conditions combining a:  

• Facility Maintenance Assessment (FMA) in 22 important maintenance system categories,  
• Maintenance Planning status and performance (statute driven), and  
• The State provided FIMS Performance (as measured through industry standard KPI’s and 

statute driven).  
 
The attached is a brief summary of NM public schools maintenance conditions using the FMAR F6 
platform as a measure from Go Live May 1, to December 31, 2017. (attached) 

1) A summary of the number of FMAR’s completed, number of school districts (public/charter) 
visited, and their performance level ratings. 

2) A summary of NM School Districts responding to FMAR’s through improved PM Planning 
and/or FIMS use garnering improved ratings and improved facility conditions. 

3) A summary of the recommend FMAR performance goal (70%), the current NM State FMAR 
average performance rating, highest and lowest FMAR ratings of 2017.  

4) A summary of the top ten highest performance ratings in New Mexico.  
5) State Charter School performance ratings  

    
Facility Maintenance Assessment Report (F6 FMAR) new initiatives beginning May 1, 2017. 

o Enhanced the FMAR review criteria and made it available to all NM school districts. 
o New FMAR Database with picture and FMAR Portal accessibility for district review 

and use.    
o Implemented the 60 day “FMAR Response Process” using FIMS and improved 

maintenance planning for district improvements.  
o Defined the importance of Building Assessments (i.e. FMAR Defined and Criteria) 

improving awareness of what facilities should look like.  

 

 



Facility Maintenance Assessment Report (FMAR F6) Summary 
May 1, 2017 to Dec. 31, 2017 
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FMAR F6 Performance Summary 

Highest F6 FMAR Performance Ratings 
Clovis, James Bickley ES: 86.843% to 98.48% Outstanding  

Belen, Family Alternative School: 95.689%  
Roswell, Parkview Early Literacy Center: 89.637% to 93.175% 

Tucumcari, MS: 81.855% to 91.272% 
 Belen, Central Elementary: 90.795% 
Tucumcari, HS: 85.502% to 90.512%  

Socorro, Raymond Sarracino MS: 82.04% to 90.14% 
Tucumcari, ES: 82.576% to 90.04%  

Clovis, Lockwood ES: 87.949%  
Los Lunas, Sundance ES: 87.949% 

 

New Mexico School Districts with F6 FMARs conducted at school sites 
125 FMARs | 46 Districts | 11 Charters 

17 Poor | 32 Marginal | 47 Satisfactory | 21 Good | 8 Outstanding 
  

New Mexico School Districts (sites) responding to F6 FMAR in 2017: 15 districts (28) 
Alamogordo(1) – Central(1) – Clovis(3) – Deming(1) – Dexter(1) – Gadsden(1),  Las Vegas City(2) – Los 

Lunas(1) – Lovington (1) – Pojoaque Valley(1) – Rio Rancho(5) – Roswell(3) – Santa Rosa(2) – Socorro(2) – 
Tucumcari(3)  

NM Charter Schools (11): Health Leadership, New America Charter 
HS, Cottonwood Classical Prep. Charter, Turquoise Trail Charter, Taos Int. 

School of  Arts,  Taos Anansi Charter, Taos Municipal Charter, Mandela 
International Magnet School, McCurdy State Charter, John Paul Taylor 

Academy, Taos Vista Grande Charter  

NM Charter 
Schools FMAR 
Average: 69.42% 

Marginal 
 

1 

2 

3 

4

   

5
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Item No. VII. C. 
 
I. PSCOC Meeting Date(s):   March 15, 2018 
 

II. Item Title:  Review of the Adequacy Standards 

 

III. Name of Presenter(s):  Martica Casias, Planning & Design Manager  

 

IV. Executive Summary (Informational): 
 The Statewide Adequacy Standards were created in 2002, and per 6.27.30.2 

NMAC, the PSCOC “...plans to review them at least annually, and change them 
as time and circumstances require”. The standards were revisited and amended in 
2005, 2007, 2010 and in 2012. 
 
Listed below is the outline of how PSFA intends to approach the review and 
potential changes to the Statewide Adequacy Standards.  
 
 Meeting with districts, planners and various PSFA staff to gather potential 

changes. 
 Draft of Adequacy Standards incorporating relevant input from PSFA 

Staff, districts and planners 
 Meeting with districts, planners and various PSFA staff to review Draft 

Standards 
 Meeting with Adequacy Standards and Maintenance (AMS) Subcommittee 

to share results of meetings 
 Draft Adequacy Standards which incorporate input from AMS 
 Present draft Adequacy Standards to PSCOC 
 Incorporating input from PSCOC into the draft standards 
 Public Hearing (s) 
 Incorporate input from Public meetings in to the Draft Adequacy 

Standards 
 AMS/PSCOC approval of Final Draft 

 
 



Year Section Section Title Original Change Type of Change

1 2010 6.27.30.2 Scope

The purpose of this rule is to provide statewide adequacy standards for public 
school buildings and grounds, including buildings and grounds of charter 
schools. These standards shall serve to establish the level of standards 
necessary to provide and sustain the environment to meet the needs of public 
schools and to assist their staff in developing their buildings and grounds. 

The purpose of this rule is to provide statewide adequacy standards for public 
school buildings and grounds, including buildings and grounds of charter 
schools. These standards shall serve to establish the level of standards 
necessary to provide and sustain the environment to meet the needs of public 
schools and to assist their staff in developing their buildings and grounds. 

Deletion 1

2 2010 6.27.30.2 Scope 

The application of these standards shall be limited to educational space 
needed to support educational and technology programs and curricula, 
defined and justified as required by public education department standards 
and benchmarks, and that is sustainable within the operational budget for 
staffing, maintenance, and full utilizations of the facilities.

The applications of these standards shall be limited to  educational space and 
attributes needed to support educational and technology programs and 
curricula, defined and justified as required by public education department 
standards and benchmarks, and that is sustainable within the operational 
budget for staffing, maintenance, and full utilizations of the facilities.

Addition and Deletion 2

3 2010 6.27.30.14 C(2) Specialty Classrooms
Middle school/junior high school. Provide space that meets net sf/student of 
the planned school program capacity, with no less than 800 net sf.

Middle school/junior high school. Provide space that meets at least 3 net 
sf/student of the planned school program capacity, with no less than 800 net 
sf.

Addition and Technical Change 3

4 2010 6.27.30.15 A (1) Physical Education 
Elementary school. Provide an indoor physical education teaching facility with 
at least 2,400 net sf. This space may have multi-purpose use in 
accommodating other educational program activities such as art program 

Elementary school. Provide an indoor physical education teaching facility with 
at least 2,400 net sf. This space may have multi-purpose use in 
accommodating other educational program activities such as art program 

Deletion 4

5 2010 6.27.30.15 B (1) Physical Education 
Elementary school. One office shall be provided, with physical education 
equipment storage with a minimum of 150 net sf. This space may have more 
than one function and may fulfill more than one standard requirement.

Elementary school. One office shall be provided, with physical education 
equipment storage with a minimum of 150 200 net sf. This space may have 
more than one function and may fulfill more than one standard requirement.

Technical change 5

6 2010 6.27.30.15 B(2) Physical Education 

Middle school/junior high school. Two dressing rooms shall be provided, with 
lockers, showers and restroom fixtures. Two offices shall be provided, each 
with a minimum of 150 net sf. Each shall be provided with a telephone. 
Physical education equipment storage space shall be provided.

Middle school/junior high school. Two dressing rooms shall be provided, with 
lockers, showers and restroom fixtures. Two offices shall be provided, each 
with a minimum of 150 net sf. Each shall be provided with a telephone. 
Separate pPhysical education equipment storage space shall be provided.

Addition and Technical Change 6

7 2010 6.27.30.15 B(3) Physical Education 

High school. Two dressing rooms shall be provided, with lockers, showers and 
restroom fixtures. Two offices shall be provided, each with a minimum of 150 
net sf. Each shall be provided with a telephone.  Physical education equipment 
storage space shall be provided.

High school. Two dressing rooms shall be provided, with lockers, showers and 
restroom fixtures. Two offices shall be provided, each with a minimum of 150 
net sf. Each shall be provided with a telephone.  Separate pPhysical education 
equipment storage space shall be provided.

Addition and Technical Change 7

8 2010 6.27.30.17 A(1) Food Service Standards

Serving and dining. A school facility shall have a covered area or space, or 
combination, to permit students to eat within the school site, outside of 
general classrooms. This space may have more than one function and may 
fulfill more than one adequacy standards requirement. Dining area shall be 
sized for the planned school program capacity to allow for a meal period 
requiring no more than 3 servings in compliance with public education 
department requirements. The dining area shall have no less than 15 net 
sf/seated student.

Serving and dining. A school facility shall have a covered area or space, or 
combination, to permit students to eat within the school site, outside of 
general classrooms. This space may have more than one function and may 
fulfill more than one adequacy standards requirement. Dining area shall be 
sized for the planned school program capacity to allow for a meal period 
requiring no more than 3 servings in compliance with public education 
department requirements. The dining area shall have no less than 15 net 
sf/seated student.

Deletion 8
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Year Section Section Title Original Potential Type of Change
9 6.27.30.7 Definitions none define security - equipment vs design 9

10 6.27.30.18 Other Facility Areas If this space is provided When  is provided clarification or deletion 10

11 6.27.30.11 (C) Site Recreation
High School. A paved multipurpose play surface and a playing field for physical 
education activities shall be provided. 

High School. A paved multipurpose play surface and a six lane track playing 
field for physical education activities shall be provided. 

Addition 11

12 6.27.30.15 B(3) Physical Education 

High school. Two dressing rooms shall be provided, with lockers, showers and 
restroom fixtures. Two offices shall be provided, each with a minimum of 150 
net sf. Each shall be provided with a telephone.  Physical education equipment 
storage space shall be provided.

High school. Two dressing rooms shall be provided at 1,000 sf each, including 
lockers, showers and restroom fixtures. Two offices shall be provided, each 
with a minimum of 150 net sf. Each shall be provided with a telephone.  
Separate physical education equipment storage space up to 300 net sf shall be 
provided.

nsf clarification 12

13 6.27.30.15 A(1) Physical Education 
Elementary School. In addition, no less than 200 net sf for office/physical 
education equipment storage space shall be provided

Elementary School. In addition, no less than 150 net sf for office/physical 
education equipment storage space shall be provided

nsf clarification 13

14 6.27.30.15 A(1) Physical Education 
Elementary School. Physical education equipment storage with a minimum of 
150 net sf

Elementary School. In addition, no less than 150 net sf for office/physical 
education equipment storage space shall be provided

nsf clarification 14

15 6.27.30.16

Libraries & Media 
Centers/Research Area- 
General Requirements 

A. (1)&(2)

(1)(2) Elementary School (middle school/junior high school or high school). The 
area for stacks and seating space shall be at least 3 net sf/student of the 
planned school program capacity, but no less than 1,000 net sf. In addition, 
office/workroom space and secure storage shall be provided.

(1)(2) Elementary School (middle school/junior high school or high school). The 
area for stacks and seating space shall be at least 3 net sf/student of the 
planned school program capacity, but no less than 1,000 net sf. In addition, 
360 nsf office/workroom space and secure storage shall be provided.

nsf clarification 15

16 6.27.30.16

Libraries & Media 
Centers/Research Area- 
General Requirements 

A. (1)&(2)

(1)(2) Elementary School (middle school/junior high school or high school). The 
area for stacks and seating space shall be at least 3 net sf/student of the 
planned school program capacity, but no less than 1,000 net sf. In addition, 
office/workroom space and secure storage shall be provided.

(1)(2) Elementary School (middle school/junior high school or high school). The 
area for stacks and seating space shall be at least??sf/student of the planned 
school program capacity, but no less than 1,000 net sf. In addition, 360 nsf 
office/workroom space and secure storage shall be provided.

nsf clarification, what size should 
libraries be

16

17
6.27.30.14 
(D)(2)&(3)

 Career Education

Middle school/junior high school. Career education programs shall be 
provided with no less than 3 net sf/student of the specialty program capacity 
of the school for career education. Each program lab or classroom spaced shall 
not be small than 650 net sf.

Middle school/junior high school. Career education programs shall be 
provided with no less than 3 net sf/student of the specialty program capacity 
of the school for career education. Each program lab or classroom spaced shall 
not be small than 650 net sf. Need language that clarifies a school may have 
multiple career education spaces that require a larger amount of nsf due to 
the subject (automotive, welding) and that this space should be 
considered/allowed when the maximum allowable gsf is set

Clarification 17
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Item No. VII. D. 
 
I. PSCOC Meeting Date(s): 

 
March 15, 2018 

 

II. Item Title:  School Security Discussion 

 

III. Name of Presenter(s):  Jonathan Chamblin, Executive Director  

 

IV. Executive Summary (Informational): 
 PSFA staff are surveying and visiting school sites around the state to gather 

information about what security measures are currently in place.  Districts have 
shared their unique security challenges, what works and what does not work for 
their particular sites.  Though each campus is unique, some common state-wide 
trends are emerging relative to physical security measures, with typical project 
types including the following: 
 

- site fencing with vehicular and pedestrian access control gates 
- secure entry vestibule at the main entry with visitor check-in protocols 
- electro-magnetic door locks for exterior doors 
- cameras to monitor exterior and interior areas 
- interior door hardware to facilitate quick lockdown within classrooms 
- window treatment for glazing at entries and in occupied spaces  
- spaces for Security Resource Officers (SRO) 
- technology systems to support detection, reaction, and response 

 
Please see the summary of the statewide survey results in the attached handout. 
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Security School Site Survey          712 School Sites Total
74 Districts Responded
# of Sites Responded

599 558 599 477 561 477 471
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VIII.    Informational 
 

A.  Broadband Deficiencies Correction Program Status  
     Report 
B.   PSCOC Project Status Report 
C.   Master Plan Project Status Report 
D.  Lease Assistance Status Report 
E.   Maintenance Status Report 
F.   FY18 Budget Projections and Personnel Update 

   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 























Item No. VIII. B. 
I. PSCOC Meeting Date(s): March 15, 2018 

II. Item Title: PSCOC Project Status Report

III. Name of Presenter(s): Edward Avila, Senior Facilities Manager

IV. Executive Summary (Informational):
Current active projects: 

• 3 Projects in project development (feasibility studies, educational specifications, etc.)
• 13 Projects in design
• 14 Projects in construction

Projects that are not currently making progress: 
• P12-006 – Espanola – Velarde ES – Project on hold until a funding source is identified and district

develops a scope for the project. 
• P14-002 – Albuquerque – Arroyo del Oso ES – District has conducted a feasibility study to consider

various options for school site; District to provide proposed plan and schedule for school. 
• P14-020 – NMSBVI Sacramento Dormitory – District delayed design in order to accommodate

overall campus construction schedule. District working on feasibility study. 
• P14-024 – Aldo Leopold Charter School – Funding will revert to PSCOF May 2018.
• P15-009 – NMSBVI Garrett Dormitory – District delayed design in order to accommodate overall

campus construction schedule. District working on feasibility study.
Projects that are behind, but making progress: 

• P13-006 – Farmington High School – Construction is behind schedule due to design delays.
• P13-008 – West Las Vegas Middle School – Hydronic piping replacement was unforeseen and has

caused delays; substantial completion anticipated in April 2018.
• P14-005 – Belen Rio Grande ES – GC interviews have been held, selection committee

recommendation to be considered by school board in February 2018.
• P14-008 – Deming Intermediate School – Behind MOU schedule due to delays executing the

contract; substantial completion anticipated August 2018.
• P14-019 – NMSBVI Quimby Gymnasium –Design is underway and project is moving forward.
• P15-006 – Gallup Thoreau ES – Plans are complete; awaiting district to align their funding to

proceed; financial statement not yet received by PSFA.
• P15-010 – NMSD – Cartwright Hall –PSCOC approved construction funding at the September 2017

council meeting.  Renovation delayed due to late asbestos removal. Interior demolition in progress.
• P16-002 – Espanola Abiquiu ES – Programming phase design submittal under district review.



PSCOC Project Status Report Definitions 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

PP = Project Planning - Developing RFP/Contracts for Ed Spec Writer, Development and Approval of Ed Spec.
DD = Design Development - Project design development through construction Documents (plans and specs, bidding/proposal phase)
C = Construction - Project Under Construction
FC = Final Completion - All closeout documentation submitted and approved. Final payment approved.
PC = Project Closeout - 11 month correction period completed. Financial closeout completed.

Number of months remaining until completion of 
the phase. This indicates that construction will be 

completed 27 months from TODAY.  

The number of months remaining is based upon 
the RMs revised schedule. If the revised schedule 
varies from the baseline (indicated by the yellow 

or red color coding), the number of months 
displayed indicates the revised schedule 

completion date. 

The regional manager uses the Manager 
Report to highlight unique conditions of 
the project. 

 

 
All of the amounts 
indicated in the 
financial portion 
represent ONLY 
the state share 

State funds 
awarded to date 

Purchase orders 
have been issued 
for this amount 

Actual payments State funds 
awarded to date 
less committed 

funds 

This indicates what percentage of this phase has been 
completed. This is updated monthly by the regional manager. 

 

The cell becomes shaded only after the 
start date in the schedule has passed and 
the phase is active. The regional 
manager adjusts the schedule each 
month. The report compares the current 
schedule to the schedule established in 
the MOU and assigns a color. 
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PP = Project Planning - Developing RFP/Contracts for Ed Spec Writer, Development and Approval of Ed Spec.
Non Applicable DD = Design Development - Project design development through construction Documents (plans and specs, bidding/proposal phase)
On Schedule C = Construction - Project Under Construction

03/09/2018 Behind Schedule, 30 days FC = Final Completion - All closeout documentation submitted and approved. Final payment approved.
Behind Schedule, 60 days PC = Project Closeout - 11 month correction period completed. Financial closeout completed.

School District Project # Project Name PP DD C FC PC Manager Report  AWARD TOTAL COMMITTED  EXPENDED AWARD BALANCE

P15-001 100% 80% 0% 0% 0% $1,301,852.00 $766,273.08 $444,906.20 $535,578.92

0 mo. 0 mo. 12 mo. 17 mo. 28 mo.

P14-001 0% 100% 98% 75% 12% $10,815,434.00 $9,604,746.74 $9,112,200.11 $1,210,687.26

0 mo. 0 mo. 0 mo. 0 mo. 17 mo.

P14-002 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

0 mo. 0 mo. 17 mo. 22 mo. 40 mo.

P14-004 0% 100% 100% 100% 70% $5,967,243.00 $5,467,191.41 $5,464,514.98 $500,051.59

0 mo. 0 mo. 0 mo. 0 mo. 5 mo.

P15-002 0% 100% 100% 76% 16% $6,865,120.00 $6,325,433.49 $6,228,181.11 $539,686.51

0 mo. 0 mo. 0 mo. 0 mo. 14 mo.

P14-024 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% $23,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $23,500.00

0 mo. 0 mo. 0 mo. 0 mo. 0 mo.

P14-005 100% 100% 0% 0% 0% $1,004,271.00 $528,465.39 $373,349.94 $475,805.61

0 mo. 0 mo. 11 mo. 14 mo. 20 mo.

P12-005 0% 100% 100% 91% 86% $19,360,000.00 $16,782,861.66 $16,433,034.87 $2,577,138.34

0 mo. 0 mo. 0 mo. 0 mo. 2 mo.

P13-002 100% 100% 100% 100% 85% $8,659,774.00 $7,701,702.52 $7,638,946.03 $958,071.48

0 mo. 0 mo. 0 mo. 0 mo. 12 mo.

P14-007 100% 100% 100% 100% 70% $15,250,000.00 $13,512,058.69 $13,474,337.37 $1,737,941.31

0 mo. 0 mo. 0 mo. 0 mo. 8 mo.

Bernalillo Public Schools P13-002 Santo Domingo Elementary/Middle 
School

Phase 2 GC interviews held 2/9/18. Selection committee 
recommendation will be presented to school board 2/22/18.

Central Consolidated 
Schools

P14-007 Grace B Wilson ES & Ruth N Bond ES
Judy Nelson ES 100% complete. SC on 11/5/2016. 11 month walk 
through 10/9/17.

Belen Consolidated Schools P14-005 Rio Grande ES
GC interviews held 2/6/18. Selection committee recommendation will be 
considered by the school board 2/15/18.

Bernalillo Public Schools P12-005 Bernalillo High School
Phase I & II complete; working on close out.

Albuquerque Public Schools P15-002 Mountain View ES
Substantial completion 9/8/17. Closeout process and documentation is 
in progress.

Aldo Leopold State Charter P14-024 Aldo Leopold Charter School
Award language allows for early planning award to be expended with 18 
months of November, 2016. Funding will revert to PSCOF May 2018. 
District working with Western University on educational spaces and has 
provided design drawings which are being reviewed by PSFA.

Albuquerque Public Schools P14-002 Arroyo del Oso ES
Feasibility study to explore options for school site. District to provide 
proposed plan and schedule for school.

Albuquerque Public Schools P14-004 Atrisco ES
Project closeout in progress. 11 month walk through 11/28/17.

PSCOC Project Status Report

Alamogordo Public Schools P15-001 - Combined ES (Alamogordo)
In construction, documents behind schedule. Substantial completion 
October 2019.

Albuquerque Public Schools P14-001 Albuquerque Marie Hughes ES
On schedule. Playfield completion expected late June 2018 following the 
release of school for summer break. Phase I 11 month walk through 
anticipated 11/22/18   Phase II substantial completion 10/30/17 
(building).
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S18-001 0% 82% 0% 0% 0% $2,201,351.00 $125,009.61 $0.00 $2,076,341.39

0 mo. 2 mo. 8 mo. 12 mo. 30 mo.

E15-002 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% $18,306.59 $18,306.59 $9,937.65 $0.00

0 mo. 0 mo. 0 mo. 0 mo. 0 mo.

E15-002 0% 90% 0% 0% 0% $483,484.41 $0.00 $0.00 $483,484.41

0 mo. 0 mo. 6 mo. 9 mo. 26 mo.

P15-005 0% 100% 61% 0% 0% $13,716,932.00 $11,909,538.88 $7,452,428.77 $1,807,393.12

0 mo. 0 mo. 2 mo. 4 mo. 19 mo.

P16-001 100% 82% 0% 0% 0% $1,214,683.00 $700,528.48 $321,027.07 $514,154.52

0 mo. 2 mo. 16 mo. 18 mo. 34 mo.

R15-001 0% 100% 100% 100% 90% $1,038,548.00 $649,791.02 $639,519.34 $388,756.98

0 mo. 0 mo. 0 mo. 0 mo. 11 mo.

S18-004 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

0 mo. 0 mo. 0 mo. 0 mo. 0 mo.

S18-005 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

0 mo. 0 mo. 0 mo. 0 mo. 0 mo.

P07-005 100% 100% 100% 87% 11% $42,563,085.41 $41,569,396.09 $40,483,103.01 $993,689.32

0 mo. 0 mo. 0 mo. 17 mo. 40 mo.

P07-005 100% 100% 25% 0% 0% $13,736,914.59 $6,403,066.11 $1,100,310.58 $7,333,848.48

0 mo. 0 mo. 5 mo. 9 mo. 38 mo.

P14-008 100% 100% 71% 0% 0% $14,868,487.00 $13,051,419.50 $7,566,589.80 $1,817,067.50

0 mo. 0 mo. 3 mo. 9 mo. 39 mo.

S18-006 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

0 mo. 0 mo. 0 mo. 0 mo. 0 mo.

Deming Public Schools P14-008 Deming Intermediate School
In construction, on schedule per construction contract. Behind MOU 
schedule; it took longer than anticipated to execute contract and issue 
Notice to Proceed. Substantial completion anticipated 8/3/18.  11 month 
walk through anticipated July 2019.

Dexter Consolidated Schools S18-006 Dexter ES (Dexter)
Awaiting MOU confirmation.

Deming Public Schools P07-005 Deming High School
Construction complete. Substantial completion achieved 8/14/17 and 
11/21/17 as it was a phased project. GC working on close out 
requirements. 11 month walk through anticipated July 2018.

Deming Public Schools P07-005 Deming High School (Hofacket)
In construction, on schedule. Notice to Proceed issued to GC 12/18/17. 
Anticipated substantial completion 7/31/18. 11 month walk through 
anticipated 6/30/19.

Clovis Municipal Schools S18-004 Cameo ES (Clovis)
MOU in progress.

Clovis Municipal Schools S18-005 Mesa ES (Clovis)
Awaiting MOU confirmation.

Clovis Municipal Schools P16-001 Highland ES
Design complete, CD's in permit review stage.

Clovis Municipal Schools R15-001 Cameo Elementary School Entire 
Building

Project is complete.

Cloudcroft Municipal Schools E15-002 Cloudcroft High School (Phase II)
Phase 2 design complete; awaiting GC procurement.

Clovis Municipal Schools P15-005 Parkview ES
In construction. On schedule; substantial completion estimated June 
2018.

Central Consolidated 
Schools

S18-001 Kirtland ES (Central)
DP selected during early application process: PD, SD and DD complete. 
CD's complete. RASC ODR process has been initiated. MOU is in place. 
Final PSFA review and CID for approval obtained 1/29/18. Project is out 
for construction RFP bid process.

Cloudcroft Municipal Schools E15-002 Cloudcroft High School
Phase 1 complete; Phase 2 awaiting GC procurement. Remaining 
progress to be tracked via Phase 2 project in e-Builder.
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P12-006 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

0 mo. 0 mo. 0 mo. 0 mo. 0 mo.

P16-002 0% 33% 0% 0% 0% $198,059.00 $158,319.14 $53,315.63 $39,739.86

0 mo. 5 mo. 17 mo. 22 mo. 51 mo.

P10-003B 0% 100% 100% 100% 33% $468,000.00 $236,174.35 $233,804.93 $231,825.66

0 mo. 0 mo. 0 mo. 0 mo. 8 mo.

P13-006 100% 100% 91% 80% 39% $40,921,113.00 $37,985,861.50 $34,297,104.52 $2,935,251.50

0 mo. 0 mo. 0 mo. 5 mo. 23 mo.

S18-007 0% 33% 0% 0% 0% $3,129,933.00 $228,708.32 $0.00 $2,901,224.68

0 mo. 2 mo. 21 mo. 27 mo. 33 mo.

S18-008 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% $79,637.00 $0.00 $0.00 $79,637.00

0 mo. 0 mo. 0 mo. 0 mo. 0 mo.

P08-003D 0% 100% 100% 100% 17% $13,667,356.75 $13,017,358.58 $12,818,694.76 $649,998.17

0 mo. 0 mo. 0 mo. 0 mo. 13 mo.

P08-003E 100% 100% 79% 0% 0% $4,813,755.32 $4,170,734.10 $3,376,445.63 $643,021.22

0 mo. 0 mo. 0 mo. 7 mo. 18 mo.

P14-011 0% 100% 100% 100% 97% $19,458,356.00 $17,076,137.22 $16,998,969.10 $2,382,218.78

0 mo. 0 mo. 0 mo. 0 mo. 4 mo.

P14-012 0% 100% 100% 95% 0% $12,828,187.00 $11,939,137.46 $11,796,988.73 $889,049.54

0 mo. 0 mo. 0 mo. 3 mo. 7 mo.

S18-002 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% $4,981,048.00 $0.00 $0.00 $4,981,048.00

0 mo. 0 mo. 0 mo. 0 mo. 0 mo.

S18-009 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% $6,431,950.00 $0.00 $0.00 $6,431,950.00

0 mo. 0 mo. 0 mo. 0 mo. 0 mo.

Gadsden Independent 
School District

S18-002 Desert Trail ES (Gadsden)
In design phase.

Gadsden Independent 
School District

S18-009 Loma Linda ES (Gadsden)
Working on MOU.

Gadsden Independent 
School District

P14-011 New Elementary School (Gadsden)
In closeout. Substantial completion 7/26/16. 11 month walk through 
7/26/17.

Gadsden Independent 
School District

P14-012 Chaparral ES
In closeout. Substantial completion 11/20/17. Anticipated date of 11 
month walk through 10/20/18.

Gadsden Independent 
School District

P08-003D (Phase 3 Part 3) Gadsden High School
In closeout. Substantial completion: 10/12/17, anticipated date of 11 
month walk through: 9/12/18.

Gadsden Independent 
School District

P08-003E Gadsden HS Old English Building
In construction; on schedule. Substantial completion anticipated  
3/19/18. Anticipated date of 11 month walkthrough 3/19/19.

Farmington Municipal 
Schools

S18-007 Country Club ES (Farmington)
Project is in CD phase with submission to PSFA on April 17th. GC 
contract by May 28th with construction Phase 1 started by 5/30/18.

Floyd Municipal School 
District

S18-008 Combined School (Floyd)
Awaiting MOU confirmation.

Farmington Municipal 
Schools

P10-003B - Tibbetts MS Phase II
Demolition complete. Substantial completion 11/15/17. Final completion 
certificate issued 1/2/18.

Farmington Municipal 
Schools

P13-006 Farmington High School
All construction phases are 91% complete. 11 month walk through of 
Bldg. A completed 5/15/17.  Bldg. F Ph II and site work SC anticipated 
8/23/18. 

Espanola Public Schools P12-006 Velarde Elementary School
Project is on hold.

Espanola Public Schools P16-002 Abiquiu ES
Delays due to long PED approval process of the DP contract and a 
change of the District Representative. Programming phase design 
submittal was approved. The DP is working on schematic design.
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P15-006 100% 96% 0% 0% 0% $1,516,391.00 $767,071.36 $511,464.47 $749,319.64

0 mo. 0 mo. 13 mo. 16 mo. 47 mo.

P15-007 100% 100% 10% 0% 0% $18,328,259.00 $16,211,405.09 $2,720,769.97 $2,116,853.91

0 mo. 0 mo. 7 mo. 12 mo. 41 mo.

C16-002 0% 100% 100% 100% 100% $400,000.00 $400,000.00 $0.00 $0.00

0 mo. 0 mo. 0 mo. 0 mo. 24 mo.

P11-011C 100% 100% 95% 50% 0% $17,531,328.10 $15,544,277.38 $14,614,131.21 $1,987,050.72

0 mo. 0 mo. 0 mo. 2 mo. 17 mo.

S18-003 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% $2,086,021.00 $137,268.14 $0.00 $1,948,752.86

0 mo. 0 mo. 0 mo. 0 mo. 0 mo.

P14-017 100% 100% 100% 97% 33% $14,443,685.00 $13,284,515.60 $13,204,689.69 $1,159,169.40

0 mo. 0 mo. 0 mo. 0 mo. 13 mo.

S18-010 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% $1,535,401.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,535,401.00

0 mo. 12 mo. 29 mo. 31 mo. 41 mo.

P14-018 100% 100% 100% 88% 40% $5,339,034.00 $5,265,755.93 $5,078,678.11 $73,278.07

0 mo. 0 mo. 0 mo. 0 mo. 10 mo.

P15-008 0% 100% 98% 0% 0% $9,020,122.00 $7,605,738.95 $7,321,778.15 $1,414,383.05

0 mo. 0 mo. 0 mo. 9 mo. 21 mo.

P13-015 0% 100% 100% 100% 28% $1,486,180.00 $709,099.02 $639,078.74 $777,080.98

0 mo. 0 mo. 0 mo. 0 mo. 0 mo.

P13-016 0% 100% 100% 90% 69% $739,017.00 $743,527.56 $726,159.63 ($4,510.56)

0 mo. 0 mo. 0 mo. 4 mo. 0 mo.

P14-019 0% 6% 0% 0% 0% $184,402.00 $168,684.33 $33,431.88 $15,717.67

0 mo. 7 mo. 20 mo. 26 mo. 43 mo.

New Mexico School for the 
Blind and Visually Impaired

P13-016 NMSBVI Health Services & Jack Hall
Reroof work complete. Substantial completion achieved 10/30/17. 
Contractor working on close out requirements. Anticipated 11 month 
walk through will be scheduled for September 2018.

New Mexico School for the 
Blind and Visually Impaired

P14-019 NMSBVI Quimby Gymnasium
Schematic design submitted by DP; approval letter issued by PSFA.  DP 
working on next phase of design - DD.

Mountainair Public Schools P15-008 Mountainair Jr/Sr HS
Construction/renovation of High/Middle School Wing, Library, VoAg, 
locker rooms and gym hallway are complete. Punch list items in process 
of being completed.

New Mexico School for the 
Blind and Visually Impaired

P13-015 NMSBVI Site Improvements
Project in financial closeout.

Los Alamos Public Schools S18-010 Mountain ES (Los Alamos)
Waiting for district to issue RFP for design professional.

Mesa Vista Consolidated 
Schools

P14-018 Ojo Caliente ES
Certificate of substantial completion 8/2/17. GC working on closeout 
documentation and processes. PAC work complete.

Las Vegas City Schools S18-003 Los Niños ES (Las Vegas City)
School board approved the DP selection - Archis Design, LLC. Design 
kick-off meeting 2/6/18. Programming statement under PSFA review.  

Lordsburg Municipal Schools P14-017 Lordsburg HS
Project complete. Working with contractor on close out requirements. 
Substantial completion achieved 3/17/17; final project substantial 
completion achieved 8/18/17. 11 month walk through scheduled for later 
this month.

Grants-Cibola County 
Schools

C16-002 Laguna-Acoma Mid-High (bridge DCP 
Project 03-085)

Turf complete.

Las Cruces Public Schools P11-011C - Las Cruces High School Phase II
In construction; on schedule. Substantial completion on entire project 
anticipated by April 2018. Anticipated 11 month walk through July 2018.

Gallup-McKinley County 
Public Schools

P15-006 Thoreau ES
Plans are complete; waiting for district to align their funding to proceed. 
District to submit for waiver to begin GC selection. PSFA has requested 
a schedule from the district to govern the financial timeline; financial 
statement not yet received.

Gallup-McKinley County 
Public Schools

P15-007 New Lincoln ES (New Combined ES -
Gallup)

Foundation slab poured; structural steel being erected.
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P14-020 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% $114,721.00 $0.00 $0.00 $114,721.00

0 mo. 2 mo. 14 mo. 16 mo. 45 mo.

P14-021 0% 100% 95% 51% 2% $4,937,393.00 $4,542,220.36 $4,236,018.34 $395,172.64

0 mo. 0 mo. 0 mo. 4 mo. 26 mo.

P14-025 0% 100% 100% 92% 5% $354,362.49 $230,145.15 $230,145.15 $124,217.34

0 mo. 0 mo. 0 mo. 0 mo. 30 mo.

P15-009 100% 0% 0% 0% 0% $82,483.00 $0.00 $0.00 $82,483.00

0 mo. 9 mo. 23 mo. 30 mo. 59 mo.

P13-008 0% 100% 100% 100% 69% $5,849,019.00 $5,151,608.64 $5,113,004.34 $697,410.36

0 mo. 0 mo. 0 mo. 0 mo. 0 mo.

P15-010 0% 100% 6% 0% 0% $6,164,578.00 $5,423,102.55 $451,017.85 $741,475.45

0 mo. 0 mo. 23 mo. 27 mo. 56 mo.

R15-011 0% 100% 100% 100% 93% $755,832.00 $664,685.70 $661,199.00 $91,146.30

0 mo. 0 mo. 0 mo. 0 mo. 0 mo.

P14-022 100% 100% 100% 100% 89% $14,256,519.00 $13,919,112.95 $13,831,531.43 $337,406.05

0 mo. 0 mo. 0 mo. 0 mo. 2 mo.

P14-023 100% 100% 100% 100% 79% $9,802,699.00 $8,686,845.59 $8,546,273.71 $1,115,853.41

0 mo. 0 mo. 0 mo. 0 mo. 10 mo.

P16-003 100% 27% 0% 0% 0% $1,606,000.00 $845,918.04 $225,088.59 $760,081.96

0 mo. 7 mo. 25 mo. 28 mo. 44 mo.

P15-013 100% 100% 56% 0% 0% $1,111,088.00 $991,735.60 $556,080.97 $119,352.40

0 mo. 0 mo. 0 mo. 4 mo. 31 mo.

E18-001 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% $150,000.00 $62,081.25 $13,249.39 $87,918.75

0 mo. 0 mo. 0 mo. 0 mo. 0 mo.

Ruidoso Municipal Schools P15-013 Nob Hill ES
In construction; behind schedule. Substantial completion anticipated 
7/18/2018.

Santa Rosa Consolidated 
Schools

E18-001 Anton Chico (Santa Rosa)
PSFA, District, and Chavez-Grieves engineer met on-site 1/3/18 for kick-
off meeting to begin investigation work; investigation work is in progress.

Roswell Independent 
Schools

P14-023 Parkview Early Literacy
Project is substantially complete. 11 month inspection scheduled June 
2018.

Roswell Independent 
Schools

P16-003 Del Norte ES
Schematic design in owner review.

Raton Public Schools R15-011 Raton Middle School
Certificate of substantial completion issued 9/28/16. Manufacturer 
inspection complete. 11 month inspection completed 9/8/17.

Reserve Independent 
Schools

P14-022 Reserve Combined School
In financial close out. 11 month walk through completed 8/15/17.

New Mexico School for the 
Deaf

P13-008 NMSD Santa Fe
11 month walk through is completed 7/26/17.

New Mexico School for the 
Deaf

P15-010 Cartwright Hall
PSCOC approved construction funding on 9/13/17. Renovation delayed 
due to late asbestos abatement. Interior demolition work in progress. As 
of 3/9/18 additional abatement work is needed.

New Mexico School for the 
Blind and Visually Impaired

P14-025 NMSBVI Watkins Education Center
Substantial completion achieved 12/1/17. Contractor completing punch 
list items. Anticipated 11 month walk through 11/1/18. NTP issued 
11/28/16.

New Mexico School for the 
Blind and Visually Impaired

P15-009 Garrett Dormitory
District delaying design in order to accommodate overall campus 
construction schedule. District working with PSFA on RFP for a DP and 
feasibility study.

New Mexico School for the 
Blind and Visually Impaired

P14-020 Sacramento Dormitory
District delaying design in order to accommodate overall campus 
construction schedule. District working with PSFA on feasibility study 
and RFP.

New Mexico School for the 
Blind and Visually Impaired

P14-021 Recreation / Ditzler Auditorium
In construction with delays. Substantial completion achieved 2/14/18.  11 
month walk through anticipated 1/1419. NTP issued on 11/28/16.

PSCOC Agenda Item VIII. B. Page 6



P12-011 100% 100% 100% 94% 18% $4,739,737.00 $4,247,049.42 $4,177,987.90 $492,687.58

0 mo. 0 mo. 0 mo. 0 mo. 7 mo.

P13-009 100% 100% 94% 0% 0% $6,717,738.00 $5,549,209.47 $3,828,951.96 $1,168,528.53

0 mo. 0 mo. 1 mo. 7 mo. 19 mo.

$395,318,390.66 $331,079,278.00 $283,038,440.57 $64,239,112.66

West Las Vegas Public 
Schools

P13-009 West Las Vegas Middle School
Hydronic piping system replacement complete. Casework, ceiling, and 
flooring installation underway. Parking lot and roadway paving prep 
underway. Substantial completion anticipated 4/18/18 per change order.

Socorro Consolidated 
Schools

P12-011 San Antonio Elementary School
Contractor working on close-out and PAC.
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Item No. VIII. C. 
 
I. PSCOC Meeting Date(s): 

 
March 15, 2018 

 

II. Item Title:  Master Plan Project Status Report 

 

III. Name of Presenter(s):  Martica Casias, Planning & Design Manager 

 

IV. Executive Summary (Informational): 
  

 
              

FY 18 
Awarded Amount  $                                  655,948.01 

Committed (POs issued)  $                                  146,495.22 

Expended (against POs)  $                                     84,827.85 

Remaining Committed (PO Balance)  $                                    61,667.37 
    
Award Balance  $                                     509,452.79 
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Non Applicable Phase 1 = Project Organization, Complete FAD assessments, Complete FAD update
On Schedule Phase 2 =  Facility drawings, Complete utilization study

03/08/2018 Behind Schedule Phase 3 = Prepare Master Plan, Board approval
Behind Schedule, No Progress Phase 4 = PSFA Approval

School District Project # Project Name Manager Report AWARD TOTAL COMMITTED  EXPENDED AWARD BALANCE

M17-015 100% 100% 40% $13,865.00 $8,537.30 $6,841.78 $5,327.70

0 mo. 0 mo. 0 mo.

0% 0% 0% $27,890.97 $0.00 $0.00 $27,890.97

13 mo. 13 mo. 13 mo.

0% 0% 0% $2,961.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,961.00

0 mo. 0 mo. 0 mo.

M17-016 68% 35% 0% $14,805.00 $9,149.64 $0.00 $5,655.36

7 mo. 7 mo. 7 mo.

M18-003 0% 0% 0% $2,890.97 $0.00 $0.00 $2,890.97

0 mo. 0 mo. 0 mo.

0% 0% 0% $14,006.79 $0.00 $0.00 $14,006.79

13 mo. 13 mo. 13 mo.

M18-005 0% 0% 0% $61,014.38 $0.00 $0.00 $61,014.38

0 mo. 0 mo. 0 mo.

M18-006 0% 0% 0% $247,949.00 $0.00 $0.00 $247,949.00

0 mo. 0 mo. 0 mo.

M17-006 100% 100% 95% $3,862.07 $1,472.91 $1,178.33 $2,389.16

1 mo. 1 mo. 1 mo.

M17-008 100% 100% 52% $16,272.34 $12,471.59 $9,808.52 $3,800.75

1 mo. 1 mo. 1 mo.

Master Plan
PSCOC Project Status Report

Phase 1 Phase 2 Phase 3

ABQ School of Excellence M17-015 State Charter - 
ABQ School of Excellence

Consultant has held meetings with the school to discuss capital priorities 
and is preparing FMP document  (JV, 3/2/2018).

Aztec Municipal Schools M18-001 Aztec Municipal 
Schools

District working on RFP selection and signing contract end of March. 
[WWS; 03-05-18]

Capitan Municipal School 
District

M18-002 Capitan Municipal 
Schools

Project is currently in contract phase (JV, 3/5/2018).

Carinos Charter School M17-016 State Charter - 
Carinos Charter School

Consultant has held first meeting with the school in order to identify 
issues (JV, 3/1/2018).

Cloudcroft Municipal 
School District

M18-003 Cloudcroft 
Municipal Schools

Project is currently in contract phase (JV, 3/5/2018).

Cuba Independent 
Schools

M18-004 Cuba Independent 
Schools

District working on RFP selection and signing contract by March 12th. 
[WWS; 02-28-18]

Deming Public Schools M18-005 Deming Public 
Schools

Project is currently receiving RFPs and will make its decision in early 
March  (JV, 3/5/2018).

Las Cruces Public 
Schools

M18-006 Las Cruces Public 
Schools

Project is in contract phase (JV, 3/5/2018).   

Loving Municipal Schools M17-006 Loving Municipal 
Schools

District is in the process of reviewing the final document with April 
approval anticipated. Consultant has incorporated PSFA feedback into 
the document (JV, 3/1/2018).

Mesa Vista Consolidated 
Schools

M17-008 Mesa Vista 
Consolidated Schools

Consultant is completing final doc., anticipate completion on March 28th 
Board adoption. [WWS; 02-28-18]
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Non Applicable Phase 1 = Project Organization, Complete FAD assessments, Complete FAD update
On Schedule Phase 2 =  Facility drawings, Complete utilization study

03/08/2018 Behind Schedule Phase 3 = Prepare Master Plan, Board approval
Behind Schedule, No Progress Phase 4 = PSFA Approval

School District Project # Project Name Manager Report AWARD TOTAL COMMITTED  EXPENDED AWARD BALANCE

Master Plan
PSCOC Project Status Report

Phase 1 Phase 2 Phase 3

M18-008 0% 0% 0% $52,342.80 $0.00 $0.00 $52,342.80

0 mo. 0 mo. 0 mo.

M17-012 100% 100% 65% $22,325.06 $13,998.96 $11,224.20 $8,326.10

1 mo. 1 mo. 1 mo.

M17-013 100% 100% 98% $34,116.37 $25,387.93 $20,310.34 $8,728.44

2 mo. 2 mo. 2 mo.

M17-014 100% 100% 38% $40,352.98 $31,095.53 $0.00 $9,257.45

0 mo. 0 mo. 0 mo.

0% 0% 0% $13,395.00 $0.00 $0.00 $13,395.00

0 mo. 0 mo. 0 mo.

0% 0% 0% $6,604.59 $0.00 $0.00 $6,604.59

13 mo. 13 mo. 13 mo.

M17-019 100% 100% 38% $13,306.56 $11,543.36 $9,148.68 $1,763.20

4 mo. 4 mo. 4 mo.

M18-009 0% 0% 0% $28,031.43 $0.00 $0.00 $28,031.43

0 mo. 0 mo. 0 mo.

M17-017 100% 100% 40% $39,955.70 $32,838.00 $26,316.00 $7,117.70

0 mo. 0 mo. 0 mo.

$655,948.01 $146,495.22 $84,827.85 $509,452.79

Portales Municipal School 
District

M18-008 Portales Municipal 
Schools

Project is in contract phase (JV, 3/5/2018)  

Raton Public Schools M17-012 Raton Public 
Schools

Sch. Brd. reviewed FMP priorities on Feb. 26th, submit final document to 
Sch. Brd. March 19th for adoption, anticipate completion is March 19th. 
[WWS; 02-28-18]

Silver Consolidated 
Schools

M17-013 Silver Consolidated 
Schools

District is satisfied with Plan draft and will approve the plan at the next 
Board meeting, Consultant will provide the final document to PSFA after 
uploading of corrected FAD reports in order to complete the project (JV, 
3/1/2018).

Socorro Consolidated 
Schools

M17-014 Socorro 
Consolidated Schools

The district is currently reviewing facility options and strategies in order to 
prioritize the FMP projects. Consultant anticipates March 2018 approval 
and project completion (JV, 3/1/2018).

Southwest Aeronautic, 
Mathematics & Science

M18-010 Southwest 
Aeronautic, Mathematics & 
Science

School is working on signing a contract by March 12th. [WWS; 02-28-18]

Southwest Preparatory 
Learning Center

M18-011 Southwest 
Preparatory Learning Center

School is working on signing contract by March 12th. [WWS; 02-28-18]

Truth or Consequences 
Municipal School District

M17-019 Truth or 
Consequences Municipal 
Schools

Consultant has engaged the district to identify issues and begin the 
process of prioritization (JV, 2/21/2018).

Tucumcari Public Schools M18-009 Tucumcari Public 
Schools

District is working on signing a contract by March 12th. [WWS; 02-28-18]

Tularosa Municipal 
Schools

M17-017 Tularosa Municipal 
Schools

District is currently developing capital and system priorities for all schools  
(JV, 3/2/2018)).
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Item No. VIII. D. 
 
I. PSCOC Meeting Date(s): 

 
March 15, 2018 

 

II. Item Title:  Lease Assistance Status Report 

 

III. Name of Presenter(s):  Denise A. Irion, CFO 

 

IV. Executive Summary (Informational): 
 The number of lease assistance awards is 98; totaling $15,415,191. 

 
Total lease assistance reimbursements to date is $8,084,346.54. 
 
 

 



Public School Capital Outlay Council
2017-2018 Lease Assistance Awards

District School

Charter 
School 

Renewal 
Dates

State (S) 
or Local 

(L) 
Charter

Grade 
Level

Charters 
in Public 

Building or 
Exception

3

Maximum 
Allowable Lease 

Assist @ 
$736.25/PED MEM2

or Adjusted Lease 

PO #  Lease Award at 72%       
A78L18001 

 Lease Award at 28% 
A61L18001  Balance 

FY 2017 Q1 July 
2017 thru Sept 

2017

FY 2017 Q2 Oct 
2017 thru Dec 2017

FY 2017 Q3 Jan 2018 
thru Mar 2018

FY 2017 Q4 
Apr 2018 thru 

Jun 2018

1 Albuquerque Academy of Trades & Technology HS 2018 S 9-12 Y  $ 87,246 8077 62,817.22 24,428.78 43,623$               21,811.50$         21,811.50$                1 MEM
2 Albuquerque ACE Leadership High School 2018 S 9-12 YZ  $ 284,193 8043 204,619.10 79,573.90 71,048$               71,048.25$         71,048.25$                71,048.25$  2 MEM
3 Albuquerque ABQ Charter Academy f/k/a School for Integratred 

Academics and Technologies (SIATech)
2019 L 9-12 Y  $ 157,468 8050 113,377.10 44,090.90 78,734$               39,367.00$         39,367.00$                3

Lease
4 Albuquerque Albuquerque Institute for Math & Science 800 Bradbury 2020 S 6-12 Z  $ 19,187 8126 13,814.72 5,372.28 7,675$  5,756.01$           5,756.01$  4 Lease
5 Albuquerque Albuquerque Institute for Math & Science 933 Bradbury 2020 S 6-12 Z  $ 201,483 8127 145,067.79 56,415.21 100,741$             50,370.75$         50,370.75$                5 Lease
6 Albuquerque Albuquerque School of Excellence 2020 S 1-12  $ 295,604 8095 212,835.15 82,768.85 147,802$             73,901.00$         73,901.00$                6 MEM
7 Albuquerque Albuquerque Talent Development Secondary Charter 2017 L 9-12  $ 126,635 8051 91,177.20 35,457.80 63,317$               31,658.76$         31,658.76$                7 MEM
8 Albuquerque Alice King Community School 2020 L K-8 Z  $ 296,341 8052 213,365.62 82,975.38 148,170$             74,085.25$         74,085.25$                8 MEM
9 Albuquerque Amy Biehl High School 2020 S 9-12 Z  $ 220,136 8075 158,498.18 61,637.81 55,034$               55,034.00$         55,034.00$                55,034.00$  9 Lease
10 Albuquerque Cesar Chavez Community School 2019 S 9-12 Z  $ 149,091 8086 107,345.62 41,745.38 74,545$               37,272.75$         37,272.75$                10 MEM
11 Albuquerque Christine Duncan's Heritage Academy 2020 L PreK-8  $ 199,892 8053 143,922.27 55,969.73 99,946$               49,972.98$         49,973.01$                11 MEM
12 Albuquerque Cien Aguas International School 2022 L K-8  $ 290,451 8054 209,124.82 81,326.18 72,612$               72,612.75$         72,612.75$                72,612.75$  12 MEM
13 Albuquerque Coral Community Charter School  2022 S PreK-6 Z  $ 147,802 8082 106,417.58 41,384.42 36,951$               36,950.50$         36,950.50$                36,950.50$  13 MEM
14 Albuquerque Corrales International School 2018 L K-12  $ 191,425 8055 137,826.00 53,599.00 47,856$               47,856.25$         47,856.25$                47,856.25$  14 MEM
15 Albuquerque Cottonwood Classical Preparatory School 2018 S 6-12 Z  $ 514,271 8100 370,275.22 143,995.78                257,135$             128,567.75$       128,567.75$             15 MEM
16 Albuquerque Digital Arts and Technology Academy HS 2019 L 9-12 Y  $ 228,238 8056 164,331.50 63,906.50 114,119$             57,059.50$         57,059.50$                16 MEM
17 Albuquerque East Mountain High School 2020 L 9-12 Z  $ 266,523 8057 191,896.70 74,626.30 66,630$               66,630.75$         66,630.75$                66,630.75$  17 MEM
18 Albuquerque El Camino Real Academy 2018 L K-12 Y  $ 217,562 8058 156,644.67 60,917.33 54,390$               54,390.50$         54,390.50$                54,390.50$  18 MEM
19 Albuquerque Explore Academy 2019 S 9-12  $ 133,998 8026 96,478.20 37,519.80 32,422$               33,499.50$         68,075.72$                19 MEM
20 Albuquerque Gilbert L. Sena Charter HS 2019 S 9-12  $ 122,954 8059 88,526.95 34,427.05 61,477$               30,738.50$         30,738.50$                20 MEM
21 Albuquerque Gordon Bernell Charter School 401 Roma NW 2022 L 9-12 X  $ 133,099 8060 95,831.28 37,267.72 66,550$               33,274.75$         33,274.75$                21 Lease
22 Albuquerque Gordon Bernell Charter School 100 Deputy Dean Miera 2022 L 9-12 X  $ 47,164 8128 33,958.08 13,205.92 23,582$               11,791.00$         11,791.00$                22 Lease
23 Albuquerque Health Leadership High School 2018 S 9-12  $ 143,937 8045 103,634.67 40,302.33 71,968$               35,984.25$         35,984.25$                23 MEM
24 Albuquerque Horizon Academy West 2018 S PreK-5 YZ  $ 330,944 8027 238,279.57 92,664.43 165,472$             82,736.00$         82,736.00$                24 MEM
25 Albuquerque La Academia de Esperanza 2019 L 6-12  $ 265,786 8063 191,366.10 74,419.90 66,447$               66,446.50$         66,446.50$                66,446.50$  25 MEM
26 Albuquerque La Promesa Early Learning Center Charter School 2020 S K-8 Z  $ 277,566 8076 199,847.70 77,718.30 138,783$             69,391.50$         69,391.50$                26 MEM

27 Albuquerque La Resolana Leadership Academy 2018 L 6-8 X  $ 45,648 8091 32,866.70 12,781.30 22,824$               11,412.00$         11,412.00$                27 MEM
28 Albuquerque Los Puentes Charter School 2019 L 7-12 YZ  $ 126,264 8064 90,910.15 35,353.85 63,132$               31,566.00$         31,566.00$                28 Lease
29 Albuquerque Media Arts Collaborative Charter #1 Nob Hill Studios 2018 S 6-12  $ 76,570 8028 55,130.40 21,439.60 18,311$               19,974.00$         19,974.00$                18,311.00$  29 MEM
30 Albuquerque Media Arts Collaborative Charter School #2 2018 S 6-12 Y  $ 101,821 8029 73,311.17 28,509.83 25,455$               25,455.25$         25,455.25$                25,455.25$  30 Lease
31 Albuquerque Mission Achievement and Success 2022 S K-3, 6-12  $ 558,814 8081 402,346.15 156,467.85                279,407$             139,703.50$       139,703.50$             31 MEM
32 Albuquerque Montessori of the Rio Grande 2018 L PK-5 X  $ 155,921 8065 112,263.35 43,657.65 38,981$               38,980.26$         38,980.26$                38,980.26$  32 Lease
33 Albuquerque Mountain Mahogany Community School 2019 L K-8 Y  $ 138,404 8066 99,650.91 38,753.10 34,601$               26,499.00$         26,499.00$                50,805.00$  33 Lease
34 Albuquerque Native American Community Academy 2021 L K, 1, 6-12 Z  $ 293,396 8083 211,245.22 82,150.78 146,698$             73,349.00$         73,349.00$                34 MEM
35 Albuquerque New Mexico International School 2021 L K-5  $ 162,343 8067 116,887.05 45,455.95 40,586$               40,585.75$         40,585.75$                40,585.75$  35 MEM
36 Albuquerque North Valley Academy 2021 S PK-8  $ 336,098 8038 241,990.65 94,107.35 168,049$             84,024.50$         84,024.50$                36 MEM
37 Albuquerque Nuestros Valores Charter School 2021 L 9-12  $ 84,269 8068 60,673.80 23,595.21 42,134$               21,067.25$         21,067.25$                37 Lease
38 Albuquerque Public Academy for Performing Arts 2019 L 6-12 X  $ 280,143 8069 201,703.05 78,439.95 140,072$             70,035.75$         70,035.75$                38 MEM
39 Albuquerque Robert F. Kennedy Charter MS 1021 Isleta Rd. SW 2021 L 6-8 X  $ 38,445 8092 27,680.46 10,764.54 19,222$               12,815.00$         6,407.50$  39 Lease
40 Albuquerque Robert F. Kennedy Charter HS 4300 Blake Rd. SW 2021 L 9-12 X  $ 154,721 8093 111,399.15 43,321.85 77,361$               51,573.68$         25,786.84$                40 Lease
41 Albuquerque SAHQ Academy (Student Athlete Headquarters) 2022 S 7-12 Z  $ 73,625 8103 53,010.00 20,615.00 36,813$               18,406.25$         18,406.25$                41 MEM
42 Albuquerque Siembra Leadership HS 2021 L 9-10  $ 32,027 8070 23,059.47 8,967.53 16,013$               8,006.75$           8,006.75$  42 MEM
43 Albuquerque South Valley Academy 2020 L 6-12 X  $ 327,827 8072 236,035.69 91,791.31 163,914$             81,956.75$         81,956.75$                43 Lease
44 Albuquerque South Valley Preparatory School 2020 S 6-8  $                101,041 8039 72,749.52                     28,291.47  50,521$               25,260.25$         25,260.25$                44 Lease
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Public School Capital Outlay Council
2017-2018 Lease Assistance Awards

District School

Charter 
School 

Renewal 
Dates

State (S) 
or Local 

(L) 
Charter

Grade 
Level

Charters 
in Public 

Building or 
Exception

3

Maximum 
Allowable Lease 

Assist @ 
$736.25/PED MEM2 

or Adjusted Lease 

PO #  Lease Award at 72%       
A78L18001 

 Lease Award at 28% 
A61L18001  Balance 

FY 2017 Q1 July 
2017 thru Sept 

2017

FY 2017 Q2 Oct 
2017 thru Dec 2017

FY 2017 Q3 Jan 2018 
thru Mar 2018

FY 2017 Q4 
Apr 2018 thru 

Jun 2018

45 Albuquerque Southwest Aeronautics, Mathematics & Science 
Academy 

2019 S 7-12 X  $                195,106 8033 140,476.50                   54,629.50                  97,553$               48,776.50$         48,776.50$                45 MEM

46 Albuquerque Southwest Preparatory Learning Center 2019 S 4-8  $                148,723 8130 107,080.70                   41,642.30                  74,361$               37,180.75$         37,180.75$                46 MEM
47 Albuquerque Southwest Secondary Learning Center 2019 S 9-12  $                203,205 8131 146,307.60                   56,897.40                  101,603$             50,801.25$         50,801.25$                47 MEM
48 Albuquerque Technology Leadership High School 2020 S 9-11  $                  84,301 8074 60,696.72                     23,604.28                  21,075$               21,075.24$         21,075.24$                21,075.24$                48 MEM
49 Albuquerque The Albuquerque Sign Language Academy 2020 S K-12 X  $                  70,680 8084 50,889.60                     19,790.40                  35,340$               18,406.26$         16,933.74$                49 MEM
50 Albuquerque The GREAT Academy 2021 S 6-12 Z  $                120,377 8037 86,671.47                     33,705.53                  60,188$               30,094.25$         30,094.25$                50 MEM
51 Albuquerque The International School at Mesa del Sol 2022 L K-11  $                215,000 8061 154,800.00                   60,200.00                  108,785$             53,107.50$         53,107.50$                51 Lease
52 Albuquerque The Montessori Elementary School 2020 S K-8  $                314,379 8101 226,352.95                   88,026.05                  78,595$               78,594.75$         78,594.75$                78,594.75$                52 MEM
53 Albuquerque The New America School 2019 S 9-12  $                217,930 8031 156,909.60                   61,020.40                  108,965$             54,482.50$         54,482.50$                53 MEM
54 Albuquerque Tierra Adentro 2020 S 6-12  $                194,360 8049 139,939.20                   54,420.80                  97,180$               48,590.00$         48,590.00$                54 Lease
55 Albuquerque Twenty 21st Century Public Academy 2020 L 5-8 Y  $                182,958 8087 131,729.85                   51,228.15                  137,219$             45,739.50$         55 MEM
56 Albuquerque William W. & Josephine Dorn Charter Community 2020 L K-5 Z  $                  33,499 8073 24,119.55                     9,379.45                    16,750$               8,374.75$           8,374.75$                  56 MEM
57 Aztec Mosaic Academy (Gym) Aztec Boys & Girls Club, 

Williams Scotsman
2018 L K-8 Z  $                     7,500 8034 5,400.00                       2,100.00                    7,500$                 57 Lease

58 Aztec Mosaic Academy (Land,) Aztec Boys & Girls Club, 
Williams Scotsman

2018 L K-8 Z  $                  51,000 8035 36,720.00                     14,280.00                  25,500$               12,750.00$         12,750.00$                58 Lease

59 Aztec Mosaic Academy (Portables), Aztec Boys & Girls Club, 
Williams Scotsman                                              

2018 L K-8  $                  59,760 8036 43,027.20                     16,732.80                  29,880$               14,940.00$         14,940.00$                59 Lease

60 Carlsbad Jefferson Montessori Academy 2017 L K-12 X  $                122,647 8062 88,306.05                     34,340.94                  61,324$               30,661.74$         30,661.74$                60 Lease
61 Central Dream Dine' Charter School 2019 S K-3 Z  $                  17,302 8146 12,457.47                     4,844.53                    8,651$                 4,325.50$           4,325.50$                  61 MEM
62 Cimarron Moreno Valley High School Temporary 2022 L 9-12 X  $                  39,389 8085 28,360.35                     11,028.65                  9,848$                 9,847.25$           9,847.25$                  9,847.25$                  62 MEM
63 Deming Deming Cesar Chavez Charter High School 2019 L 9-12 X  $                  90,301 8116 65,016.88                     25,284.12                  90,301$               63 Lease
64 Espanola La Tierra Montessori School of the Arts and Sciences 2022 S K-8 X  $                  85,776 8140 61,758.72                     24,017.28                  85,776$               64 Lease
65 Espanola McCurdy Charter School 2022 S K-12  $                388,372 279,627.75                   108,744.13                388,372$             65 MEM
66 Gadsden Anthony Charter School (Land) 2018 S 7-12 X  $                  49,345 8099 35,528.47                     13,816.54                  24,678$               12,333.75$         12,333.75$                66 Lease
67 Gallup Dzil Ditl'ooi School of Empowerment, Action and 

Perseverance Charter (DEAP) 
2020 S 6-8  $                  16,934 8153 12,192.55                     4,741.45                    8,467$                 4,233.50$           4,233.50$                  67

MEM
68 Gallup Middle College High School 2017 L 10-12 X  $                  20,459 8141 14,730.53                     5,728.47                    20,459$               68 Lease
69 Gallup-McKinley Six Directions Indigenous School 2021 S 6-7  $                  36,813 8071 26,505.50                     10,307.50                  18,406$               9,203.25$           9,203.25$                  69 MEM
70 Jemez Valley San Diego Riverside Charter School 2019 L K-8 X  $                  54,675 8108 39,366.06                     15,308.94                  27,337$               14,205.75$         13,131.75$                70 Lease
71 Jemez Valley Walatowa High Charter School 2022 S 9-12 X  $                  19,143 8104 13,783.10                     5,359.90                    19,143$               71 Lease
72 Las Cruces Alma d'arte Charter HS 2019 S 9-12 X  $                133,261 8109 95,948.10                     37,312.90                  66,631$               33,315.25$         33,315.25$                72 MEM
73 Las Cruces J. Paul Taylor Academy 2021 S K-8 X  $                147,250 8046 106,020.00                   41,230.00                  73,625$               18,406.25$         18,406.25$                36,812.50$                73 MEM
74 Las Cruces La Academia Dolores Huerta 2019 S 6-8  $                114,661 8119 82,555.92                     32,105.08                  57,330$               28,665.30$         28,665.30$                74 Lease
75 Las Cruces Las Montanas Charter High School 2020 S 9-12 X  $                116,328 8047 83,756.30                     32,571.70                  29,082$               29,082.00$         29,082.00$                29,082.00$                75 MEM
76 Las Cruces The New America School - Las Cruces 2022 S 9-12 Z  $                185,167 8129 133,320.27                   51,846.73                  92,583$               46,291.75$         46,291.75$                76 MEM
77 Los Lunas School of Dreams Academy 2019 S K-2, 7-12 X  $                199,229 8032 143,445.24                   55,783.77                  49,808$               49,807.25$         49,807.25$                49,807.25$                77 Lease
78 Moriarty Estancia Valley Classical Academy 2022 S K-12 Z  $                331,681 8118 238,810.42                   92,870.58                  165,840$             82,920.25$         82,920.25$                78

MEM
79 Questa Red River Valley Charter 2021 S PreK-8 X  $                  56,323 8102 40,552.65                     15,770.35                  42,242$               14,080.75$         79 MEM
80 Questa Roots & Wings Community School 2021 S K-8  $                  25,452 8178 18,325.46                     7,126.54                    12,726$               6,363.00$           6,363.00$                  80 Lease
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Public School Capital Outlay Council
2017-2018 Lease Assistance Awards

District School

Charter 
School 

Renewal 
Dates

State (S) 
or Local 

(L) 
Charter

Grade 
Level

Charters 
in Public 

Building or 
Exception

3

Maximum 
Allowable Lease 

Assist @ 
$736.25/PED MEM2 

or Adjusted Lease 

PO #  Lease Award at 72%       
A78L18001 

 Lease Award at 28% 
A61L18001  Balance 

FY 2017 Q1 July 
2017 thru Sept 

2017

FY 2017 Q2 Oct 
2017 thru Dec 2017

FY 2017 Q3 Jan 2018 
thru Mar 2018

FY 2017 Q4 
Apr 2018 thru 

Jun 2018

81 Rio Rancho Sandoval Academy of Bilingual Education                       2020 S K-4  $                  58,900 8080 42,408.00                     16,492.00                  29,450$               14,725.00$         14,725.00$                81 MEM
82 Rio Rancho The ASK Academy 2020 S 6-12 Z  $                337,571 8040 243,051.22                   94,519.78                  168,785$             84,392.75$         84,392.75$                82 MEM
83 Roswell Sidney Gutierrez Middle School 2018 L 6-8 X  $                  32,983 8096 23,747.82                     9,235.19                    16,491$               8,245.75$           8,245.75$                  83 Lease
84 Santa Fe Monte de Sol Charter School 2020 S 7-12 Z  $                250,696 180,501.16                   70,194.90                  250,696$             84 Lease
85 Santa Fe New Mexico School for the Arts 2019 S 9-12 Z  $                150,885 8175 108,637.51                   42,247.49                  75,443$               37,721.25$         37,721.25$                85 Lease
86 Santa Fe The Academy for Technology & the Classics 2018 L 7-12 YZ  $                275,726 8094 198,522.82                   77,203.18                  137,863$             68,931.50$         68,931.50$                86 MEM
87 Santa Fe The MASTERS Program 2020 S 10-12 X  $                108,961 8048 78,452.21                     30,508.78                  54,481$               27,240.25$         27,240.25$                87 Lease
88 Santa Fe Tierra Encantada Charter High School 2020 S 7-12  $                156,453 8123 112,646.25                   43,806.75                  78,226$               39,113.25$         39,113.25$                88 Lease
89 Santa Fe Turquoise Trail Charter School 2020 S PK-6 X  $                307,570 8041 221,450.44                   86,119.57                  76,892$               76,892.50$         76,892.50$                76,892.50$                89 Lease
90 Silver Aldo  Leopold Charter School (existing location)

(MS - Don Elwell Building)
2020 S 6-8  $                  65,464 8105 47,134.12                     18,329.88                  32,732$               16,366.00$         16,366.00$                90

Lease
91 Socorro Cottonwood Valley Charter School 2019 L K-8 Y  $                118,305 8025 85,179.60                     33,125.40                  29,576$               29,576.25$         29,576.25$                29,576.25$                91 Lease
92 Taos Anansi Charter School 2021 L K-8 YZ  $                134,734 8044 97,008.55                     37,725.45                  33,683$               33,683.50$         33,683.50$                33,683.50$                92 MEM
93 Taos Taos Academy Charter School 2019 S 5-12 Y  $                149,459 8079 107,610.55                   41,848.45                  149,459$             93 MEM
94 Taos Taos Integrated School of the Arts 

(Combined Bendix & Manzanares locations to 1 
location utilizing moldular buildings)

2020 S K-8  $                106,020 8107 76,334.40                     29,685.60                  106,020$             94

MEM
95 Taos Taos International School 2018 S K-8  $                119,641 8078 86,141.62                     33,499.38                  59,820$               29,910.25$         29,910.25$                95 MEM
96 Taos Taos Municipal Charter School 2020 L K-8 Z  $                142,100 8097 96,422.83                     45,677.17                  35,525$               35,524.98$         35,524.98$                35,524.98$                96 Lease
97 Taos Vista Grande High School 2021 L 9-12 X  $                  68,839 8042 49,564.35                     19,274.65                  68,839$               97 MEM
98 West Las Vegas Rio Gallinas School - Headstart District Facility 2017 L 1-8 X  $                  45,224 8162 32,561.36                     12,662.64                  22,612$               11,306.00$         11,306.00$                98 Lease

 TOTAL / AVG 98  64 15,415,191$            PO #s 11,093,055.43$           4,322,134.35$           7,330,837$          3,549,164$         3,489,179.35$          1,046,002.98$           -$                
  Total Reimbursement 8,084,346.54             
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Item No. VIII. E. 
 
I. PSCOC Meeting Date(s): 

 
March 15, 2018 

 

II. Item Title:  Maintenance Program Status Report  

 

III. Name of Presenter(s):  Larry P. Tillotson, Maintenance & Operations Manager   

 

IV. Executive Summary (Informational): 
 The New Mexico PSCOC Maintenance Program Status Report is a quarterly statewide 

maintenance performance metric developed from statute required and PSFA managed 
maintenance performance data. It identifies NM School Districts status regarding their 
maintenance program in the following 4 major functions (definitions followed by status): 
 

1) Maintenance Plan – A statute driven, written plan on how districts will operate maintenance 
management programs at their respective schools, inclusive of goals, staffing plans & other good 
business practices and methods towards good stewardship of quality and safe facilities and proper 
preservation of building systems and components.  

2) Facility Information Management System (FIMS) – A software tool to assist school districts 
manage their maintenance programs reactive, preventive maintenance and utility collection 
activities, through inventories, improved processes and reporting, currently provided by Dude 
Solutions, to better manage their overall assets and maintenance operations processes. 

3) Facility Maintenance Assessment Report (F6 FMAR) – Facility Maintenance Assessments 
based on industry building management standards to evaluate how well a district site is being 
maintained and the capital investment protected. 

4) Meaningful Maintenance Metrics (M³) – A monthly data driven FIMS report intended to 
communicate maintenance and operations performance activities to the district’s staff and 
leadership in an effort to make better informed decisions regarding facilities management. 

 
Current New Mexico Maintenance Program Status: 

1) Maintenance Plan status: 45.05% of school districts have a current maintenance plan. 54.95% 
are in need of annual updates. This metric has improved since last quarter by 7.69%. PSFA staff 
has implemented measures to improve this performance metric through the F6 FMAR.  
 

2) Facility Information Management System status (quarterly metric) 2017: Percent of districts 
using the products to manage districts maintenance programs: Maintenance Direct: 69.23%. 
Preventive Maintenance Direct: 70.33%. Utility Direct: 71.43%.   

 
3) FMAR Status (Goal 70% Satisfactory Performance): See attached F6 FMAR Summary.         

a. F6 FMAR status: Statewide average: 72.335% Satisfactory, an increase from FY16 
FMAR (63.55%).  

b. F6 FMAR Completion Rate: 16.05% (126 of 784 completed).  (see F6 2017 FMAR 
Summary).  

 
4) Meaningful Maintenance Metrics (M³): 12.1% (11) of NM districts are verified users of the 

report to communicate maintenance performance through formal KPI’s, a decrease by 1 district 
from the previous quarter of 13.0% (12).   



Maintenance Program Status 12-18-2017

District_Name

PM Plan_Status 
NM Statute                 
22-24-5.3 Last PM Update

MD 
Score

PMD 
Score

UD 
Score

* District Avg 
FMARScore 

Most 
Current 
FMAR 
Score

Most Current 
FMAR Date

District 
Using M3 

Report/other

Energy 
Management 

Plan 
Implemented

Staffing 
Model

PM 
Schedules 
Running

PM 
Schedule 

Types
PM Completion Rate                 

(Goal > 90%)
PM Cost Ratio 

(Goal > 20%)

WO Backlog 
Rate               

(Goal < 25%)

Transaction 
Percentage 

(Goal > 100%)
ALAMOGORDO CURRENT 6/28/2017 2.5 2.5 3 63.94% 77.31% 5/24/2017 Yes 173 5 100 21 6.98 180.52
ALBUQUERQUE CURRENT 1/9/2018 2.5 2.25 3 64.14% 65.29% 7/12/2017 Yes 5,861 68 95.81 22 0.87 190.21
ANIMAS CURRENT 3/1/2018 1.75 2 2 68.06% 67.24% 6/14/2016 37 12 72.22 43 18 88.67
ARTESIA CURRENT 3/2/2018 1.5 2 2 61.80% 68.30% 10/3/2016 46 10 100 0 0 0
AZTEC CURRENT 8/16/2017 3 2.75 2 77.85% 79.30% 1/11/2017 Yes 463 22 97.83 32 0.12 151.43
BELEN CURRENT 5/17/2017 2.5 2 2 57.69% 82.20% 6/19/2017 Yes 163 16 96.74 5 9.64 140.81
BERNALILLO CURRENT 3/17/2017 2.25 2.25 2.5 68.22% 83.14% 12/14/2015 No 110 13 100 36 0.32 135.02
BLOOMFIELD NOT UPDATED 4/11/2016 2 2.25 2 63.66% 69.10% 9/7/2016 155 23 99.17 71 1.98 125.34
CAPITAN NOT UPDATED 4/28/2014 1.75 1.75 2 15.38% 15.38% 4/6/2012 11 6 100 4 5.88 382.35
CARLSBAD CURRENT 5/15/2017 1.75 2.5 2 61.71% 57.18% 3/23/2017 108 12 100 11 0.15 91.64
CARRIZOZO NOT UPDATED 4/26/2016 1 1 1 61.84% 61.84% 8/10/2016 0 0 0 0 0 0
CENTRAL CONS. CURRENT 4/27/2017 2.25 2 2.5 78.71% 74.24% 5/17/2017 Yes 392 27 99.84 10 0.36 57.46
CHAMA NOT UPDATED 3/16/2015 2 2.25 2 65.69% 65.06% 10/5/2016 44 16 100 90 4.76 142.86
CIMARRON NOT UPDATED 9/6/2006 1.25 1 1.5 65.07% 64.31% 4/20/2016 0 0 0 0 0 0
CLAYTON CURRENT 5/8/2017 1.25 1 1 69.07% 75.56% 5/4/2016 0 0 0 0 0 0
CLOUDCROFT NOT UPDATED 3/23/2012 1.5 1.25 2 53.69% 57.80% 5/14/2013 19 9 0 0 0 0
CLOVIS CURRENT 6/22/2017 3 2.5 3 78.61% 73.31% 7/18/2017 Yes 222 16 99.75 12 0.06 189.76
COBRE CONS. NOT UPDATED 6/24/2015 2 1.75 2 64.53% 58.98% 9/1/2015 44 6 32.2 34 67.26 105.31
CORONA NOT UPDATED 8/13/2010 1 1 1 56.46% 56.46% 9/21/2015 0 0 0 0 0 0
CUBA NOT UPDATED 7/27/2015 1.75 2 2 73.05% 80.79% 6/29/2015 168 26 0 95 16.67 816.67
DEMING NOT UPDATED 7/25/2016 2 1 2 69.61% 70.81% 9/1/2015 0 0 0 0 0.12 292.8
DES MOINES CURRENT 8/18/2017 1 1 1 56.55% 65.45% 7/15/2015 0 0 0 0 0 0
DEXTER CURRENT 7/24/2017 1.5 1.75 2 57.60% 63.35% 5/22/2017 23 10 40 10 55.03 65.77
DORA NOT UPDATED 4/28/2016 2 2 2 68.70% 56.61% 10/14/2015 99 27 100 0 1.72 160.34
DULCE NOT UPDATED 7/3/2012 2 2 2 67.80% 66.77% 2/3/2015 111 39 78.16 74 23.13 102.49
ELIDA NOT UPDATED 6/15/2016 1.75 2 2 80.69% 78.53% 10/14/2105 65 21 100 0 13.33 0
ESPANOLA NOT UPDATED 1/15/2015 2 1.75 2 56.13% 44.17% 7/12/2017 84 10 75.96 10 43.48 171.74
ESTANCIA NOT UPDATED 5/12/2014 2.5 2.5 2 69.38% 70.16% 7/25/2017 58 9 100 27 6.25 150.63
EUNICE NOT UPDATED 1/1/2011 1.75 1.75 1 66.45% 74.67% 7/7/2015 18 5 100 0 19.35 0
FARMINGTON CURRENT 7/24/2017 2.5 2 3 78.69% 89.09% 3/23/2016 Yes 1,167 40 98.99 15 0.55 104.52
FLOYD CURRENT 5/1/2017 2 2 2 78.52% 74.15% 10/29/2016 44 23 100 0 1.16 69.77
FT SUMNER NOT UPDATED 6/29/2016 1.5 2 1 75.19% 72.22% 4/15/2015 132 23 100 0 0 44.24
GADSDEN CURRENT 11/9/2017 2.5 2.25 3 68.04% 75.75% 2/22/2016 Yes 515 16 91.61 9 0.52 157.46
GALLUP NOT UPDATED 8/15/2016 2.25 1.5 1.5 55.73% 56.04% 6/28/2017 No 0.00%
GRADY NOT UPDATED 1/22/2016 1.5 1.5 2 58.09% 62.50% 2/1/2016 61 17 0 0 0 0
GRANTS CURRENT 5/18/2017 2.5 2 2 58.80% 70.52% 4/26/2017 Yes 86 11 98.01 19 3.88 150
HAGERMAN CURRENT 4/26/2017 2.25 2 2 68.92% 69.58% 7/14/2014 41 18 90.57 87 8.33 241.67
HATCH NOT UPDATED 4/4/2014 2 1.75 2 70.91% 63.18% 10/3/2013 30 5 96.3 7 0.65 172.26
HOBBS CURRENT 4/1/2017 2.75 2.75 3 75.26% 76.00% 5/2/2017 Yes 64 15 100 47 12.09 194.67
HONDO NOT UPDATED 10/5/2010 1.5 1.5 1 58.54% 53.72% 4/21/2014 24 13 0 0 0 0
HOUSE NOT UPDATED 6/30/2016 1.5 1.75 1 50.29% 77.59% 9/27/2016 50 18 37.84 0 135.29 82.35
JAL NOT UPDATED 3/1/2006 1.25 1.5 1 41.52% 51.27% 7/7/2015 10 9 0 0 0 0
JEMEZ MOUNTAIN NOT UPDATED 5/10/2016 1.5 2 1 59.02% 38.52% 7/5/2017 25 11 100 0 0 97.37
JEMEZ VALLEY CURRENT 9/5/2017 1.25 1 2 67.53% 53.15% 8/10/2016 0 0 0 0 112.5 0
LAKE ARTHUR NOT UPDATED 6/1/2008 1 1.25 1 50.31% 50.31% 3/5/2014 1 1 0 0 0 0
LAS CRUCES CURRENT 7/6/2017 2.25 1.5 2 69.85% 80.52% 6/26/2017 No 129 4 87.43 2 6.04 251.56
LAS VEGAS CITY CURRENT 3/13/2017 2 2 2 51.72% 60.52% 7/26/2017 41 9 95.03 61 2.56 91.67
LOGAN NOT UPDATED 6/15/2016 2 1.75 2 44.20% 44.20% 9/25/2014 54 19 25.64 0 264.71 100
LORDSBURG NOT UPDATED 9/7/2016 2 2 2 67.35% 72.42% 5/16/2017 91 17 44.62 43 56.06 100
LOS ALAMOS CURRENT 9/25/2017 2.25 2.5 2.5 77.39% 88.06% 5/18/2016 No 149 20 100 20 1.22 197.41
LOS LUNAS CURRENT 10/23/2017 2.5 2 2 72.12% 48.80% 7/18/2017 No 340 19 95.45 9 1.58 223.11
LOVING NOT UPDATED 6/10/2016 1.75 2.25 2 65.23% 71.38% 3/11/2015 44 13 100 60 1.54 63.85
LOVINGTON CURRENT 7/15/2016 2.5 2.75 1 68.56% 73.63% 10/4/2016 Training 154 17 100 35 0.1 209.86
MAGDALENA CURRENT 3/20/2017 1.5 1.75 2 58.39% 70.80% 10/20/2016 7 5 100 13 13.69 64.88
MAXWELL CURRENT 5/16/2017 1 1.25 2 47.79% 72.22% 4/17/2017 2 2 0 0 0 0
MELROSE NOT UPDATED 6/2/2016 1 1.25 2 70.57% 83.15% 9/1/2016 1 1 0 0 0 0
MESA VISTA CURRENT 4/21/2017 1.5 1.5 1.5 72.53% 64.39% 3/8/2017 22 9 0 0 0 0
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Maintenance Program Status 12-18-2017

District_Name

PM Plan_Status 
NM Statute                 
22-24-5.3 Last PM Update

MD 
Score

PMD 
Score

UD 
Score

* District Avg 
FMARScore 

Most 
Current 
FMAR 
Score

Most Current 
FMAR Date

District 
Using M3 

Report/other

Energy 
Management 

Plan 
Implemented

Staffing 
Model

PM 
Schedules 
Running

PM 
Schedule 

Types
PM Completion Rate                 

(Goal > 90%)
PM Cost Ratio 

(Goal > 20%)

WO Backlog 
Rate               

(Goal < 25%)

Transaction 
Percentage 

(Goal > 100%)
MORA NOT UPDATED 10/31/2010 1 1 1 51.62% 44.02% 4/18/2016 0 0 0 0 0 0
MORIARTY NOT UPDATED 11/2/2016 2.25 2 2 60.88% 59.51% 1/19/2016 153 19 84.06 64 13.52 158.06
MOSQUERO NOT UPDATED 10/31/2010 1 1.25 1 60.07% 60.07% 2/21/2017 1 1 0 0 0 0
MOUNTAINAIR NOT UPDATED 5/17/2016 1.5 2 2 55.88% 66.48% 4/12/2017 43 10 100 0 0 0
NMSBVI CURRENT 11/27/2017 2 2.75 2.5 77.97% 86.52% 1/12/2016 Yes 99 15 100 46 1.14 120
NMSD CURRENT 1/16/2018 2 2.5 2 90.68% 86.33% 10/26/2016 No 56 6 100 39 0.49 105.25
PECOS CURRENT 8/2/2017 2 2 1 53.67% 57.06% 10/13/2015 25 11 80.56 90 4.61 53.95
PENASCO NOT UPDATED 6/6/2016 1.5 1.5 1 65.22% 63.09% 4/29/2015 36 9 0 0 0 0
POJOAQUE NOT UPDATED 11/27/2016 2 1.75 2 71.70% 66.24% 4/28/2016 36 10 80 10 3.49 138.95
PORTALES NOT UPDATED 7/14/2016 2.25 1.5 2 64.22% 70.44% 12/1/2015 22 5 62 8 16.67 187.72
QUEMADO NOT UPDATED 10/1/2006 0 0 0 62.72% 66.95% 8/30/2016
QUESTA NOT UPDATED 3/16/2016 2.25 2.75 2 56.44% 71.27% 1/18/2017 141 28 100 73 0.21 222.77
RATON CURRENT 11/16/2017 2 2 2 65.25% 56.97% 5/3/2017 74 22 100 18 24.72 169.66
RESERVE NOT UPDATED 9/23/2016 1.75 1.25 2 66.06% 65.45% 4/20/2015 0 0 0 0 2.27 172.73
RIO RANCHO CURRENT 10/23/2017 2.5 2.25 3 72.79% 67.38% 3/31/2017 409 29 97.92 29 5.95 107.96
ROSWELL CURRENT 3/17/2017 2.75 2.25 3 70.59% 78.90% 6/27/2017 Yes 588 36 97.23 35 1.17 143.21
ROY NOT UPDATED 8/30/2010 1 1 1 52.63% 62.15% 1/7/2015 0 0 0 0 0 0
RUIDOSO NOT UPDATED 10/21/2016 2.25 2.25 2 66.07% 69.41% 7/15/2015 40 12 88.89 4 0.45 225.56
SAN JON CURRENT 8/14/2017 2.25 2.25 2 68.14% 65.86% 10/19/2015 132 21 96 79 6.58 115.79
SANTA FE NOT UPDATED 10/20/2016 2 1.75 3 66.33% 73.22% 5/17/2017 554 22 76.49 15 7.16 151.65
SANTA ROSA CURRENT 11/1/2017 2 2.25 2 61.77% 63.49% 5/24/2017 110 17 98 89 7.14 196.43
SILVER CITY NOT UPDATED 10/24/2011 2.25 2 1 54.89% 59.64% 4/21/2015 101 20 98.19 15 0.95 113.33
SOCORRO CURRENT 4/4/2017 2.25 2.25 2 52.13% 72.68% 6/21/2017 No 143 18 93.73 85 1.02 197.46
SPRINGER NOT UPDATED 9/27/2010 1 1 1 55.89% 58.06% 4/22/2015 0 0 0 0 0 0
TAOS CURRENT 1/28/2017 2 2 1 56.77% 52.13% 3/21/2017 32 5 100 85 2.24 53.62
TATUM NOT UPDATED 2/10/2016 2.25 2.25 2 58.42% 56.21% 5/26/2015 73 14 99.04 71 2.86 266.19
TEXICO NOT UPDATED 2/17/2010 1.5 1.5 1 73.39% 83.14% 1/10/2017 25 16 0 0 0 0
TRUTH OR CONS. NOT UPDATED 6/29/2016 1.75 1.75 2 75.94% 80.73% 7/12/2017 102 26 0 0 226.83 112.2
TUCUMCARI CURRENT 9/21/2017 2 2.75 2 78.44% 82.58% 7/24/2017 185 33 99.2 44 0.81 73.54
TULAROSA NOT UPDATED 8/12/2015 2.25 2.25 2 58.41% 58.36% 9/30/2015 No 38 10 95.45 53 3.33 156.67
VAUGHN NOT UPDATED 3/21/2014 1.75 1.75 2 50.72% 61.18% 10/13/2016 3 2 100 0 11.11 88.89
WAGON MOUND NOT UPDATED 10/27/2014 1.75 1.75 2 74.24% 71.27% 5/20/2015 23 13 0 0 322.22 211.11
WEST LAS VEGAS NOT UPDATED 3/21/2016 1.75 1.5 1 69.78% 64.97% 5/2/2016 86 8 11.43 0 34.43 63.17
ZUNI NOT UPDATED 1/15/2016 2 1.75 2 59.41% 10.71% 7/18/2017 53 16 90.38 3 5.04 70.72
Topic Threshold 63 64 65 63.98% Mean
PM Plans Updated Annually 28 27 26 65.22% Median
FIMS Score Greater than 1.5 % Users 69.23% 70.33% 71.43%
FMAR Score Greater than 70% % Non-Users 30.77% 29.67% 28.57%
Schedule Types Greater than 10 % Current PM 42.86%
PM Completion Greater than 80% % Not Updated PM 57.14%
PM Cost Ratio Greater than 10%
Backlog % Less than 25%
Transaction % Greater than 100%
* FMAR Average Scores are calculated 
using data from 2011 to present

Preventive Maintenance Plan: A statute driven written plan on how the district manages Maintenance and Operations  (annually updated)
MD: Maintenance Direct module in School Dude used to process reactive work orders at the district.
PMD: Preventive Maintenance Direct module in School Dude used to process all preventive maintenance work orders at the district.
UD: Utility Direct module in SchoolDude used to collect & monitor utility billing data towards development of an energy savings program.
M³: Meaningful Maintenance Metrics: a monthly maintenance report developed from data directly out of the districts FIMS / School Dude account.
FMAR: Faciltity Maintenance Assessment Report: A tool used by PSFA to evaluate NM school facilities conditions/appearance and determine and 
verify the implementation of an effective maintenance management program.
PM Schedules Running: The number of PM schedules running in the districts School Dude PMD account.
PM Schedule Types: The number of different PM schedule types the district is using for their PM work orders.
PM Completion Rate: The percentage of closed Preventive Maintenance (PM) work orders vs. the number of total generated PM work orders.
PM Cost Ratio: The percentage of Preventive Maintenance costs vs. total costs expended on all work orders.
WO Backlog Rate: The backlog percentage rate identifies the number of open work orders vs. the number of closed work orders.
Transaction Rate: The percent rate of costs recorded for completed work orders on transactions, labor and contract costs  
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District Avg FMAR Score April 2015 to  April 2017

Outstanding- 1
Good- 4
Satisfactory- 22
Marginal- 38
Poor- 15

Mean- 67.23%
Median- 66.83%
Number of Districts- 80

OUTSTANDING: Maintenance activities demonstrate a highly focused and goal driven supported maintenance culture. Facility 
conditions are exceptionally good and clearly noticeable (Merriam-Webster). Maintenance Rating: 90.1% to 100%.

GOOD: Maintenance activities demonstrate a focused and supported maintenance program. Facility conditions are found to be of 
high quality, performing well, but not excellent or outstanding in quality. (Merriam-Webster). Maintenance Rating: 80.1% to 90%.

SATISFACTORY: Maintenance activities demonstrate a sufficient maintenance program which is sufficient to meet the demand or 
requirement; adequate or suitable; acceptable (Source: Dictionary.com). Maintenance Rating: 70.1% to 80%.

MARGINAL: Maintenance activities demonstrate a need for improvement and barely meet minimal acceptable standards to support 
the process. Activities are close to the lower limit of qualification, acceptability, or function; barely exceeding the minimum 
requirements.  (Source: Merriam-Webster). Maintenance Rating: 60.1% to 70%.

POOR: Maintenance activities are poor and demonstrate a need for immediate improvement as systems, safety and the environment 
are at risk for failure. Activities are less than adequate; inferior in quality or  value (Source: Merriam-Webster).   Maintenance Rating: 
60% and below.
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Item No. VIII. F. 
 
I. PSCOC Meeting Date(s): March 15, 2018 
 

II. Item Title:  FY18 Budget Projections & Personnel Update 
 

III. Name of Presenter(s):  Lacey Sawyer, Human Resources & Training Manager 
 

IV. Executive Summary (Informational): 

 940 Personnel/Position Summary 
 
• PSFA currently has 58 positions: 51 perm, 3 term and 4 temp.  

• 51 Perm Positions:  43 filled, 8 vacant  
• 3 Term Positions: 3 filled 
• 4 Temp Positions: 1 filled, 3 vacant 

 
• PSFA Turnover & Vacancy Rates: 

 Current Month Fiscal Year Average  
Vacancy Rate 23.49% 21.9% 
Turnover Rate 4.7% 2.64% 

 
Summary of Vacant Positions: 
• Positions to remain vacant currently: 

• Regional Manager VS (position 00052663) 
• Central Coordinator (position 00053053) 
• Field Assessor (position 00052649)  
• Student Intern (position 10106401)  
• Student Intern (position 10106544) 
• Project Technician (position 10109166) 
• Regional Manager (position 00052638) 

 
• Positions approved to advertise/hire:  

• Student Intern (position 10105425)  
• Deputy Director (position 00052624) – scheduling interviews 
• Attorney (position 00052975) – scheduling interviews  
• Closeout, Commissioning Energy Manager (position 00052974) – posted internally 
 

• Upcoming Requests:  
• Research & Policy Analyst (position 00052862) – reclassifying to IT Business 
Analyst 
 

 

 



 

   

  Prepared by:

Phone:

  Date:

Lacey Sawyer and Denise A. Irion

Thursday, March 15, 2018

Based on Single-Year CAFR Budget Status Report by Pcode

FY18

94000 Public School Facilities Authority

BUDGET PROJECTIONS
P940 Public School Facilities Authority

505-843-6272
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CATEGORY TOTALS 03/09/18
04:30 PM

A B C D E F G H I J
FY17 FY18 FY18 FY18 FY18 FY18 FY18 FY18 FY18 FY18

2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2

3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3

4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4

5 4,429,960 4,337,200 0 4,337,200 2,596,994 0 2,596,994 1,740,206 1,303,155 437,052 5

6 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 6

8 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 8

9 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 9

10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 10

11 103,714 109,700 0 109,700 53,902 36,109 90,010 19,690 19,138 551 11

12 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 12

14 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 14

15 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 15

16 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 16

17 1,168,863 1,200,500 0 1,200,500 972,893 188,463 1,161,356 501,375 499,172 2,203 17

18 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 18

20 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 20

21 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 21

22 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 22

23 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 23

24 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 24

26 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 26

27 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 27

28 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 28

29 5,702,538 5,647,400 0 5,647,400 3,623,789 224,572 3,848,360 2,261,270 1,821,465 439,806 29

30 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 30

1

2

 
NOTES:

  Prepared by:

Phone:

  Date:

5,647,400

Other Transfers
Federal Revenues

0 0 0

439,8065,647,400 3,623,789 224,572 3,848,360 2,261,270 1,821,465

Other Revenues
Fund Balance

General Fund Transfers

2,203

551

1,168,863

109,700

Thursday, March 15, 2018

505-843-6272

Lacey Sawyer and Denise A. Irion

Total General Fund 
Total Other Transfers

Total Federal Revenues
Total Other Revenues

Total Fund Balance

Agencies must provide a detailed justification by object code of assumptions used for projecting planned expenditures through year end. This should include detailed salary projections (see 
tab Salary) that State Budget Division can use to verify the agency methodology used in the projection calculations.

These amounts must tie to the SHARE report - Single-Year CAFR Budget Status Report By Pcode. Please attach SHARE report.

TOTAL

0 0

05,702,538

0 0 0 0

300

Total Other Operating 
Costs

Total Other Financing 
Uses

DESCRIPTION

General Fund Transfers
Other Transfers

Federal Revenues
Other Revenues

0

972,893400

500

19,690

BALANCE AVAILABLE

4,337,200 0 4,337,200 0 2,596,994 1,303,155 437,052

EXPENDED            
YEAR TO                     

DATE1

ENCUMBRANCES 
YEAR TO                 

DATE1
TOTAL OBLIGATIONS

Fund Balance

Total Personal Services 
& Employee Benefits

Federal Revenues
Other Revenues

Fund Balance

General Fund Transfers
Other Transfers

Federal Revenues
Other Revenues

Fund Balance

General Fund Transfers
Other Transfers

Total Contractual                              
Services

Z:\Data\[Employee Turnover_UPDATED.xlsm]Turnover Rates

94000 Public School Facilities Authority
Based on Single-Year CAFR Budget Status Report by Pcode

P940 Public School Facilities Authority
FY18

200

PROJECTED 
EXPENDITURES TO 

YEAR END2

4,429,960

ORIGINAL BUDGET BUDGET 
ADJUSTMENTS ADJUSTED BUDGET

2,596,994 1,740,206

PRIOR YR ACTUAL 
EXPENSESCATEGORY UNOBLIGATED 

BALANCE

1

7

13

19

1

7

13

19

25 25

19,138

1,200,500

103,714 0 109,700 53,902 36,109 90,010

188,463 1,161,356 501,3751,200,500 0 499,172

2 of 7
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Other Revenue Detail 03/09/18
04:30 PM

A B C D E F G H I J
 FY17 FY18 FY18 FY18 FY18 FY18 FY18 FY18 FY18 FY18

 
1 520100 2,899,752.30 2,788,600.00 2,788,600.00 1,748,762.63 0.00 1,748,762.63 1,039,837.37 905,288.74 134,548.63 1

2 520200 233,032.87 233,900.00 233,900.00 95,770.35 0.00 95,770.35 138,129.65 56,675.38 81,454.27 2

3 520300 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3

4 520400 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 4

5 520500 38,440.32 0.00 12,397.92 0.00 12,397.92 (12,397.92) 6,600.00 (18,997.92) 5

6 520600 7,534.17 0.00 4,076.78 0.00 4,076.78 (4,076.78) 0.00 (4,076.78) 6

7 520700 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 7

8 520800 14,062.31 0.00 15,704.13 0.00 15,704.13 (15,704.13) 0.00 (15,704.13) 8

9 520900 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 9

10 521100 375,998.48 401,400.00 401,400.00 221,055.24 0.00 221,055.24 180,344.76 97,873.35 82,471.41 10

11 521200 532,006.90 571,500.00 571,500.00 313,357.42 0.00 313,357.42 258,142.58 160,684.79 97,457.79 11

12 521300 225,961.73 257,300.00 257,300.00 132,762.71 0.00 132,762.71 124,537.29 74,095.16 50,442.13 12

13 521400 593.63 500.00 500.00 225.40 0.00 225.40 274.60 0.00 274.60 13

14 521410 25,637.40 3,800.00 3,800.00 3,721.60 0.00 3,721.60 78.40 0.00 78.40 14

15 521500 6,394.50 5,900.00 5,900.00 11,198.37 0.00 11,198.37 (5,298.37) 0.00 (5,298.37) 15

16 521600 7,918.98 7,000.00 7,000.00 1,073.57 0.00 1,073.57 5,926.43 0.00 5,926.43 16

17 521700 62,626.76 67,300.00 67,300.00 36,887.82 0.00 36,887.82 30,412.18 1,937.13 28,475.05 17

18 521900 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 18

19 529999 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 19

21 535100 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 21

22 535200 0.00 5,410.21 0.00 5,410.21 (5,410.21) 0.00 (5,410.21) 22

23 535209 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 23

24 535300 14,098.19 20,000.00 20,000.00 1,845.64 13,051.46 14,897.10 5,102.90 3,257.26 1,845.64 24

25 535309 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 25

26 535310 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 26

27 535400 17,259.77 16,900.00 16,900.00 16,882.03 19.69 16,901.72 (1.72) 0.00 (1.72) 27

28 535500 37,658.67 30,800.00 30,800.00 10,187.57 543.68 10,731.25 20,068.75 15,881.18 4,187.57 28

29 535600 34,697.68 42,000.00 42,000.00 19,576.07 22,494.02 42,070.09 (70.09) 0.00 (70.09) 29

30 535609 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 30

32 542000 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 32

33 542001 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 33

34 542002 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 34

35 542003 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 35

36 542004 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 36

37 542005 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 37

38 542006 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 38

39 542007 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 39

40 542010 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 40

41 542020 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 41

42 542030 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 42

43 542100 2,121.27 2,000.00 2,000.00 1,443.94 1,443.94 556.06 0.00 556.06 43

44 542200 11,484.39 15,000.00 15,000.00 8,425.88 8,425.88 6,574.12 0.00 6,574.12 44

45 542300 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 45

46 542400 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 46

47 542500 20,930.86 21,900.00 21,900.00 12,670.43 45,342.95 58,013.38 (26,113.38) 0.00 (26,113.38) 47

48 542600 5,108.80 3,000.00 3,000.00 993.78 4,174.34 5,168.12 (2,168.12) 0.00 (2,168.12) 48

49 542700 1,785.73 1,700.00 1,700.00 2,235.44 2,235.44 (535.44) 0.00 (535.44) 49

50 542800 61,446.00 69,200.00 69,200.00 67,032.00 67,032.00 2,168.00 0.00 2,168.00 50

51 542900 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 51

52 543100 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 52

53 543200 17,000.00 11,000.00 11,000.00 6,340.84 16,716.46 23,057.30 (12,057.30) 0.00 (12,057.30) 53

54 543300 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 54

55 543400 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 55

56 543500 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 56

Maint - Furn, Fixt, Equipment
Maint - Buildings & Structures
Maint - Property Insurance
Maint - Supplies

Transp - Fuel & Oil
Transp - Parts & Supplies
Transp - Transp Insurance
State Transp Pool Charges
Transp - Other Travel
Maint - Grounds & Roadways

Legislator Interim Com Mtg
Legislator Special Session
Employee I/S Mileage & Fares
Employee I/S Meals & Lodging
Brd & Comm Member I/S Travel
EE Non Routine Part. Per Diem

Legis OT Trvl-non mbr interim
Legislator O/S Travel
Legis Reg Session PD & M
Legis Special Session PD & M
Legis Public Member Expense
Legislator Regular Session

19,138.44 551.19

Legislator PerDiem&M-DFARollup
Legis Voting Mbr PerDiem&Mile
Legis Advisory Member Expense

0.00 109,700.00 53,901.52 36,108.85 90,010.37 19,689.63Total Contractual Services 300 103,714.31 109,700.00

Professional Svcs - Interagenc
Other Services
Other Services - Interagency
Other Services - CU
Audit Services
Attorney Services

RHC Act Contributions
Other Employee Benefits
Payroll N/A

Total Personal Services 200 4,429,960.35

Retirement Contributions
F I C A
Workers' Comp Assessment Fee
GSD Work Comp Insur Premium
Unemployment Comp Premium
Employee Liability Ins Premium

Temporary Positions F/T & P/T
Paid Unused Sick Leave
Overtime & Other Premium Pay
Annl & Comp Paid At Separation
Differential Pay
Group Insurance Premium

Exempt Perm Positions P/T&F/T
Term Positions
Classified Perm Positions F/T
Classified Perm Positions P/T

CHARTFIELD               DESCRIPTION
SHARE 
CHART 
FIELD

PRIOR YR ACTUAL 
EXPENSES ORIGINAL BUDGET BUDGET 

ADJUSTMENTS
UNOBLIGATED 

BALANCEADJUSTED BUDGET
PROJECTED 

EXPENDITURES TO 
YEAR END2

94000 Public School Facilities Authority
Based on Single-Year CAFR Budget Status Report by Pcode

P940 Public School Facilities Authority
FY18

Z:\Data\[Employee Turnover_UPDATED.xlsm]Turnover Rates

BALANCE 
AVAILABLE

EXPENDED            
YEAR TO                     

DATE1

ENCUMBRANCES 
YEAR TO                 

DATE1
TOTAL OBLIGATIONS

31

20 20

31

1,740,206.06 1,303,154.54 437,051.52

Medical Services
Professional Services

4,337,200.00 0.00 4,337,200.00 2,596,993.94 0.00 2,596,993.94

IT Services
IT Services- Interagency
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Other Revenue Detail 03/09/18
04:30 PM

A B C D E F G H I J
 FY17 FY18 FY18 FY18 FY18 FY18 FY18 FY18 FY18 FY18

CHARTFIELD               DESCRIPTION
SHARE 
CHART 
FIELD

PRIOR YR ACTUAL 
EXPENSES ORIGINAL BUDGET BUDGET 

ADJUSTMENTS
UNOBLIGATED 

BALANCEADJUSTED BUDGET
PROJECTED 

EXPENDITURES TO 
YEAR END2

94000 Public School Facilities Authority
Based on Single-Year CAFR Budget Status Report by Pcode

P940 Public School Facilities Authority
FY18

Z:\Data\[Employee Turnover_UPDATED.xlsm]Turnover Rates

BALANCE 
AVAILABLE

EXPENDED            
YEAR TO                     

DATE1

ENCUMBRANCES 
YEAR TO                 

DATE1
TOTAL OBLIGATIONS

57 543600 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 57

58 543700 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 58

59 543820 0.00 4,000.00 4,000.00 1,313.71 1,313.71 2,686.29 1,372.58 1,313.71 59

60 543900 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 60

61 544000 71,901.65 60,500.00 60,500.00 23,654.73 7,325.64 30,980.37 9,519.63 5,864.90 3,654.73 61

62 544100 11,031.73 12,000.00 12,000.00 5,654.49 1,339.19 6,993.68 5,006.32 0.00 5,006.32 62

63 544200 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 63

64 544300 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 64

65 544400 1,500.00 1,500.00 538.93 1,768.85 2,307.78 (807.78) 0.00 (807.78) 65

66 544500 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 66

67 544600 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 67

68 544700 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 68

69 544800 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 69

70 544900 995.00 500.00 500.00 0.00 500.00 500.00 0.00 70

71 545600 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 71

72 545609 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 72

73 545700 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 73

74 545710 9,800.00 21,200.00 21,200.00 21,175.00 21,175.00 25.00 0.00 25.00 74

75 545800 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 75

76 545810 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 76

77 545900 3,080.43 3,000.00 3,000.00 3,721.80 500.00 4,221.80 (1,221.80) 0.00 (1,221.80) 77

78 546000 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 78

79 546100 2,990.05 5,000.00 5,000.00 345.69 3,668.74 4,014.43 985.57 639.88 345.69 79

80 546109 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 80

81 546200 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 81

82 546300 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 82

83 546310 200.00 200.00 200.00 254.85 408.08 662.93 (462.93) 0.00 (462.93) 83

84 546320 2,000.00 2,000.00 0.00 2,000.00 2,000.00 0.00 84

85 546330 600.00 700.00 700.00 0.00 700.00 700.00 0.00 85

86 546340 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 86

87 546350 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 87

88 546400 201,969.36 196,400.00 196,400.00 147,414.56 49,087.50 196,502.06 (102.06) 0.00 (102.06) 88

89 546409 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 89

90 546500 540.00 2,000.00 2,000.00 254.25 1,421.20 1,675.45 324.55 70.30 254.25 90

91 546600 99,519.23 75,000.00 75,000.00 16,064.77 53,672.90 69,737.67 5,262.33 0.00 5,262.33 91

92 546610 10,706.40 800.00 800.00 438.90 500.30 939.20 (139.20) 0.00 (139.20) 92

93 546700 11,306.03 19,700.00 19,700.00 475,096.38 475,096.38 (455,396.38) 0.00 (455,396.38) 93

94 546709 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 94

95 546800 29,992.23 20,000.00 20,000.00 7,991.56 1,628.58 9,620.14 5,379.86 2,388.30 2,991.56 95

96 546809 . 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 96

97 546810 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 97

98 546900 3,181.08 4,500.00 4,500.00 2,426.44 128.34 2,554.78 1,945.22 0.00 1,945.22 98

99 547101 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 99

100 547102 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 100

101 547103 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 101

102 547104 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 102

103 547200 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 103

104 547300 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 104

105 547309 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 105

106 547350 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 106

107 547360 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 107

108 547400 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 108

109 547410 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 109

110 547415 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 110

111 547420 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 111

112 547430 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 112

113 547440 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 113

114 547450 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 114

115 547500 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 115

116 547600 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 116

117 547610 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 117

118 547700 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 118

119 547800 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 119

120 547900 2,579.33 0.00 872.65 779.90 1,652.55 (1,652.55) 0.00 (1,652.55) 120

Debt Service-Interest
Miscellaneous Expense

Grants To Other Entities
Grants to Other Agencies
Purchases For Resale
Commissions Paid to Operators
Operator Fair Minimum Return
Debt Service-Principal

Insurance Premiums-non_payroll
Grants To Local Governments
Grants To Public Schools-Univ
Grants to Local Govt - Nonoper

Grants -Higher Ed Institution
Grants to Native Amer Indians

Other Investment Expenses
Investment Transaction Costs
Grants To Individuals
Care & Support
Care & Support InterSt Agency
Claims and Benefits Expenses

Employee Training & Education
Emp Train & Edu InterSt Agency
Board Member Training
Advertising
Investment Amort/Accretion
Investment Management Expenses

Rent Expense -  Interagency
Rent Of Equipment
Communications

DOIT Telecommunications
Subscriptions & Dues
Subscription & Due Interagency

Utilities - Sewer/Garbage
Utilities - Electricity
Utilities - Water
Utilities - Natural Gas
Utilities - Propane
Rent Of Land & Buildings

Printing & Photo Services
Building Use Fee GSD
Postage & Mail Services
Postage&Mail Svcs ¿ Int Agency
Bond Assurity for Employees
Utilities

Reporting & Recording
Report/Record Inter St Agency
ISD Services

DOIT HCM Assessment Fees
Radio Communications Svcs
GCD Radio Communications Svcs

Supplies-Field Supplies
Supplies-Food
Supplies-Kitchen Supplies
Supplies-Clothng,Unifrms,Linen
Supplies-Education&Recreation
Supplies-Inventory Exempt

Maintenance IT
Other Maintenance
Supply Inventory IT
Supplies-Office Supplies
Supplies-Medical,Lab,Personal
Supplies-Drugs

Maint - Laundry/Dry Cleaning
Maintenance Services
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Other Revenue Detail 03/09/18
04:30 PM

A B C D E F G H I J
 FY17 FY18 FY18 FY18 FY18 FY18 FY18 FY18 FY18 FY18

CHARTFIELD               DESCRIPTION
SHARE 
CHART 
FIELD

PRIOR YR ACTUAL 
EXPENSES ORIGINAL BUDGET BUDGET 

ADJUSTMENTS
UNOBLIGATED 

BALANCEADJUSTED BUDGET
PROJECTED 

EXPENDITURES TO 
YEAR END2

94000 Public School Facilities Authority
Based on Single-Year CAFR Budget Status Report by Pcode

P940 Public School Facilities Authority
FY18

Z:\Data\[Employee Turnover_UPDATED.xlsm]Turnover Rates

BALANCE 
AVAILABLE

EXPENDED            
YEAR TO                     

DATE1

ENCUMBRANCES 
YEAR TO                 

DATE1
TOTAL OBLIGATIONS

121 547909 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 121

122 547999 10,987.56 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 122

123 548100 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 123

124 548110 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 124

125 548200 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 125

126 548300 574,918.17 643,700.00 643,700.00 166,469.15 166,469.15 954,461.70 481,761.70 472,700.00 126

127 548400 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 127

128 548600 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 128

129 548700 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 129

130 548800 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 130

131 548810 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 131

132 548820 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 132

133 548900 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 133

134 549600 887.24 2,000.00 2,000.00 0.00 2,000.00 2,000.00 0.00 134

135 549700 1,800.47 2,000.00 2,000.00 63.00 63.00 1,937.00 1,874.00 63.00 135

136 549800 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 136

137 549900 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 137

138 555100 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 138

139 555106 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 139

140 555109 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 140

141 555200 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 141

555100 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

1
2

 
NOTES:

  Prepared by:   
Phone:

  Date:

Lacey Sawyer and Denise A. Irion

505-843-6272

Thursday, March 15, 2018

0.00 0.00 0.00

These amounts must tie to the SHARE report - Single-Year CAFR Budget Status Report By Pcode. Please attach SHARE report.
Agencies must provide a detailed justication by object code of assumptions used for projecting planned expenditures through year end. This should include detailed salary projections (see tab 
Salary) that State Budget Division can use to verify the agency methodology used in the projection calculations.

0.00 0.00

501,374.71 499,171.66

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

2,203.05Total Other Costs 400 1,168,863.01 1,200,500.00 0.00 1,200,500.00

Other Financing Uses

Total Other Financing Uses 500 0.00

972,893.17 188,462.97 1,161,356.14

Brd & Comm O/S Meals & Lodging

Other Financing Uses
OFU - INTRA-Agency
Other Fin Use - Refund Bonds
O/F Uses - CU

Railway Equipment
Spaceport Equipment
Buildings & Structures
Employee O/S Mileage & Fares
Employee O/S Meals & Lodging
Brd & Comm O/S Mileage & Fares

Furniture & Fixtures
Information Tech Equipment
Other Equipment
Animals
Library & Museum Acquisitions
Automotive & Aircraft

Misc Expense Interagency
Request to Pay Prior Year
Land
Land - Improvements

142

143

144

142

143

144
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1 00052626 1.00 Exempt Executive Director Director 36 108,000 51.923 648 33,646.15 139.20 1,127.52 1 520100 905,288.74
2 00052625 1.00 Exempt Director of Fin. & Admin. Chief Finance Officer 30 85,694 41.199 648 26,696.95 273.85 2,218.19 2 520200 56,675.38
3 00052627 1.00 Exempt Executive Secretary Programs Support Manager 26 74,216 35.681 648 23,121.29 139.20 1,127.52 3 520300 0.00
4 00052664 1.00 Exempt Financial Specialist Financial Specialist 18 48,152 23.150 648 15,001.20 185.59 1,503.28 4 520400 0.00
5 00053014 1.00 Exempt Financial Specialist Financial Specialist 18 49,003 23.559 648 15,266.23 267.23 2,164.56 5 520500 6,600.00
6 00053051 1.00 Exempt Financial Specialist Financial Specialist 18 45,760 22.000 648 14,256.00 139.20 1,127.52 6 520600
7 00052823 1.00 Exempt Human Resource Manager Human Resources & Training Mgr 26 68,001 32.693 648 21,185.06 139.20 1,127.52 7 520700
8 00052754 1.00 Exempt CIMS Trainer CIMS Trainer 18 50,991 24.515 648 15,885.72 185.59 1,503.28 8 520800
9 00052826 1.00 Exempt Administrator II Contracts Administrator 24 69,707 33.513 648 21,716.42 207.10 1,677.51 9 520900
10 00052635 1.00 Exempt Administrative Assistant II Administrative Assistant 20 49,989 24.033 648 15,573.38 139.20 1,127.52 10

11 00052746 1.00 Exempt Administrative Assistant I Administrative Assistant 18 36,082 17.347 648 11,240.86 201.90 1,635.39 11

12 00053013 1.00 Exempt Administrative Assistant I Administrative Assistant 18 44,354 21.324 648 13,817.95 25.16 203.80 12

13 00052891 1.00 Exempt Planning & Design ManagerPlanning & Design Manager 24 77,673 37.343 648 24,198.26 315.44 2,555.06 13

14 00052860 1.00 Exempt Special Projects Coord. II Facilities Master Planner 26 76,577 36.816 648 23,856.77 139.20 1,127.52 14 521100 Group Insurance Prem. 97,873.35
15 00053052 1.00 Exempt Special Projects Coord. II Facilities Master Planner 26 75,650 36.370 648 23,567.76 310.64 2,516.18 15 521200 Retirement Contributions 160,684.79
16 00052861 1.00 Exempt Information Sys Manager Facilities Data Manager 28 67,113 32.266 648 20,908.37 406.65 3,293.87 16 521300 FICA 74,095.16
17 00052759 1.00 Exempt Facility Analyst Facilities Specialist 22 55,482 26.674 648 17,284.75 233.82 1,893.94 17 521400 Wkrs Comp Assessment

18 00052659 1.00 Exempt Regional Manager II Field Assessor 20 52,724 25.348 648 16,425.50 3.82 30.94 18 521401 GSD Wkrs Comp Premium

19 00052642 1.00 Exempt Regional Manager Field Assessor 18 47,928 23.042 648 14,931.31 233.82 1,893.94 19 521500 Unemployment Comp. Pre.

20 00052818 1.00 Exempt Regional Manager I Field Assessor 18 47,927 23.042 648 14,931.22 414.19 3,354.94 20 521600 Employee Liability Ins. Pre.

21 10109167 1.00 Exempt Regional Manager I Field Assessor 18 47,927 23.042 648 14,931.22 414.19 3,354.94 21 521700 Retiree Health Care Contr. 1,937.13
22 00052636 1.00 Exempt Information Systems Spec GIS Specialist / Project Tech 24 44,075 21.190 648 13,731.12 213.78 1,731.62 22 521900 Othr Employee Benefits

23 00052628 1.00 Exempt Senior Regional Manager Senior Facilities Manager 28 82,503 39.665 648 25,702.92 444.92 3,603.85 23

24 00052665 1.00 Exempt Value Engineer Central Coordinator 24 66,050 31.755 648 20,577.24 162.39 1,315.36 24

25 00052890 1.00 Exempt Value Engineer Central Coordinator 24 69,534 33.430 648 21,662.64 358.22 2,901.58 25

26 00052976 1.00 Exempt Regional Manager II Regional Manager 20 51,996 24.998 648 16,198.70 8.03 65.04 26

27 00052660 1.00 Exempt Regional Manager II Regional Manager 20 71,702 34.472 648 22,337.86 310.65 2,516.27 27

28 00052645 1.00 Exempt Regional Manager II Regional Manager 20 71,702 34.472 648 22,337.86 310.64 2,516.18 28

29 00052668 1.00 Exempt Regional Manager II Regional Manager 20 51,996 24.998 648 16,198.70 162.39 1,315.36 29

30 00053016 1.00 Exempt Regional Manager I Regional Manager 18 57,435 27.613 648 17,893.22 479.25 3,881.93 30

31 00053015 1.00 Exempt Regional Manager I Regional Manager 18 52,516 25.248 648 16,360.70 479.25 3,881.93 31

32 00052651 1.00 Exempt Regional Manager II Regional Manager 20 51,996 24.998 648 16,198.70 552.02 4,471.36 32

33 00052978 1.00 Exempt Regional Manager I Regional Manager 18 51,979 24.990 648 16,193.52 139.20 1,127.52 33

34 00052629 1.00 Exempt Regional Manager I Regional Manager 18 47,927 23.042 648 14,931.22 310.65 2,516.27 34

35 00053050 1.00 Exempt Maintenance Specialist Env. Ops. Engineer 22 51,996 24.998 648 16,198.70 139.20 1,127.52 35

36 00052827 1.00 Exempt Maintenance Manager Facilities Maintenance & Ops Support Mgr24 77,673 37.343 648 24,198.26 310.64 2,516.18 36

37 00052889 1.00 Exempt Maintenance Specialist Maintenance Specialist 22 51,996 24.998 648 16,198.70 139.20 1,127.52 37

38 00052974 1.00 Exempt Project Manager/Maint.Sp. Closeout Commision Energy Manager22 70,720 34.000 648 22,032.00 410.79 3,327.40 38 Text Pending DFA approval

39 10105427 1.00 Temp Student Intern Student Intern 18 24,960 12.000 350 4,200.00 0.00 0.00 39 Text Vacant

40 00052667 1.00 Exempt Chief Information Officer Chief Information Officer 36 90,002 43.270 648 28,038.96 139.20 1,127.52 40 Text Vacancy Savings (VS)

41 00052936 1.00 Exempt Information Sys Specialist IT Support Technician 24 54,995 26.440 648 17,133.12 0.00 0.00 41

42 00052644 1.00 Exempt Information Sys Manager Broadband Program Manager 28 81,120 39.000 648 25,272.00 9.97 80.76 42

43 00052796 1.00 Exempt Information Sys Manager IT Business Process Manager 28 75,001 36.058 648 23,365.58 139.20 1,127.52 43

44 10109485 1.00 Term Information Sys Specialist Broadband Project Manager 24 64,480 31.000 648 20,088.00 139.20 1,127.52 44

45 10109146 1.00 Term Administrative Assistant Broadband Project Coordinator 20 47,170 22.678 648 14,695.34 139.20 1,127.52 45

46 00052886 1.00 Exempt Technical Coordinator Technical Coordinator 18 47,000 22.596 648 14,642.31 414.19 3,354.94 46

47 10109486 1.00 Term Information Sys Specialist Broadband Project Manager 24 70,271 33.784 648 21,892.03 414.19 3,354.94 47

48 00052624 1.00 Exempt Deputy Director Deputy Director 32 93,000 44.712 648 28,973.08 414.19 3,354.94 48

49 00052975 1.00 Exempt Staff Attorney Assistant Field Coordinator 20 97,000 46.635 648 30,219.23 414.19 3,354.94 49

50 00052862 1.00 Exempt IT Business Process AnalystIT Business Process Analyst 28 65,000 31.250 648 20,250.00 414.19 3,354.94 50

51 10106544 1.00 Temp Student Intern Student Intern 18 24,960 12.000 200 2,400.00 0.00 0.00 51

52 00052638 1.00 Exempt Regional Manager I Regional Manager 22 51,996 24.998 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 52

53 10105425 1.00 Temp Student Intern Student Intern 18 24,960 12.000 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 53

94000 Public School Facilities Authority
Based on Single-Year CAFR Budget Status Report by Pcode

P940 Public School Facilities Authority
FY18

Z:\Data\[Employee Turnover_UPDATED.xlsm]Turnover Rates

Other Revenue Salary Projections

POSITION 
NO. FTE CLASS OBJ CODE ORG CHART RANGE ANNUAL 

SALARY @ 2080
HOURLY 

WAGE

REMAININ
G PAY 
HOURS REMAINING 

SALARY

 PERSONAL SERVICES &                         
BENEFITS SUMMARY

FY18

INSURANCE * 
Per Pay 
Period

REMAINING 
Insurance 

Costs

ANNIV 
INCREAS

E

Exempt Perm Pos-F/T-P/T

Term Positions

TOTAL SALARYDESCRIPTIONOBJ CDE

968,564.12

Total Benefits 334,590.42

Classified Permanent F/T

Classified Permanent P/T

Temp Positions F/T- P/T

Paid Unused Sck Leave

Overtime & Othr Prem. Pay

Annual/Comp Paid Separ

Differential Pay

Total Personal Services

Total Personal Services 
and Employee Benefits 1,303,154.54

SUMMARY Notes:
FICA not paid on salaries 

over $87,900 per year

Key:
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POSITION 
NO. FTE CLASS OBJ CODE ORG CHART RANGE ANNUAL 

SALARY @ 2080
HOURLY 

WAGE

REMAININ
G PAY 
HOURS REMAINING 

SALARY

 PERSONAL SERVICES &                         
BENEFITS SUMMARY

FY18

INSURANCE * 
Per Pay 
Period

REMAINING 
Insurance 

Costs

ANNIV 
INCREAS

E

54 00052649 1.00 Exempt Regional Manager I Regional Manager 18 51,996 24.998 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 54

55 00053053 1.00 Exempt Value Engineer Central Coordinator 24 66,050 31.755 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 55

56 10109166 1.00 Exempt Project Technician Project Technician 12 38,328 18.427 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 56

57 10106401 1.00 Temp Student Intern Student Intern 18 24,960 12.000 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 57

58 00052663 1.00 Exempt Regional Manager I (VS) Regional Manager 20 51,996 24.998 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 58

59 Totals 58.00  3,447,992.14 968,564.12 12,083.13 97,873.35 #### # 59

* = lump sum inc

NOTES:  

  Prepared by: Lacey Sawyer and Denise A. Irion

Phone: 505-843-6272
  Date:

58 Positions Total:   47 Filled (43 Perm, 3 Term, 1 Temp);  11 Vacant (1 Vacancy Savings)

Thursday, March 15, 2018
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IX.   Next PSCOC Meeting   
Proposed for April 12, 2018 
 

X.    Consideration for Approval to Adjourn to  
   Executive Session Pursuant to the Open Meetings  
        Act NMSA 1978, 10-15-1 (H)(7) for the purposes of  
        discussing litigation (Roll Call)* 
 
XI.  Reconvene to Open Session (Roll Call)* 

XII. Adjourn  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
* Denotes potential action by the PSCOC 


	I.	Call to Order -- Mr. David Abbey, Chair 
	A.	Approval of Agenda *
	B.	Approval of Minutes – January 19, 2018 *
	C.	Correspondence – Los Alamos – Barranca Mesa ES

	II.	Public Comment 
	III.	PSCOC Financial Plan
	IV.	2017-2018 Awards Cycle
	A. 2017-2018 Pre-K Applications Received – Adoption of Scoring Criteria *
	B.	PSCOC Work Plan/Timeline 

	V.	2018-2019 Awards Cycle
	A.	2018-2019 Preliminary wNMCI Ranking Status
	B.	Exemplary Maintenance Policy *

	VI.	Out-of-Cycle Funding/Additional Funding/Emergency Funding/Award Language Requests
	A.	Belen – P14-005 – Rio Grande ES – Construction Funding *
	B.	Bernalillo – P13-002 – Santo Domingo ES/MS – Phase 2 of 2 Construction Funding *
	C.	West Las Vegas – P13-009 – West Las Vegas MS – Award Language Change *
	D. Broadband Deficiencies Correction Program – 2017 Category 1 (Fiber) Awards *
	E.	Broadband Deficiencies Correction Program – 2017 Category 2 (Equipment) Awards *
	F.	Broadband Deficiencies Correction Program – 2018 Category 1 (Fiber) Budget Estimates *

	VII.	Other Business
	A. Recertification of SSTBs*
	B.	Facility Maintenance Assessment Report (FMAR)/F6 2017 Summary
	C.	Review of Adequacy Standards
	D.	School Security Discussion

	VIII.	Informational
	A.	Broadband Deficiencies Correction Program Status Report
	B.	PSCOC Project Status Report
	C.	Master Plan Project Status Report
	D.	Lease Assistance Status Report
	E.	Maintenance Program Status Report
	F.	FY18 Budget Projections and Personnel Update 
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